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WE ARE ALBERTA’S LARGEST ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION COMPANY.

Every day, we deliver thousands of megawatt hours of power throughout Alberta. And every time you turn on your lights, you’ll know we’re doing our 

job – 24 hours a day, seven days a week.

So what kind of people does it take to make that happen? People who are competent at what they do, because they have been doing it for a long time.

People who are reliable, because when a line is down and your lights are out, you need it fixed ASAP. People who are transparent about how they run

their business, who you know you can trust because they tell you what they are doing, and why. And people who are forward-thinking, who

understand transmission today and plan for what we need in the future.

These are some of the people who are keeping the lights on...



Handles more than 25 new projects a year

Gets satisfaction from seeing 
what he and his crew have built

Loves the feeling of stepping 
off a helicopter onto a 150-foot tower

Gets all emergency line calls
from Ponoka to the US border



COMPETENCY: KEN AGAR On Site Work Leader

Avid mountain climber

25 years 
of experience



One of a team that runs a 24/7 monitoring
operation from the AltaLink System Control Centre

14 years in the business

Gets satisfaction from mitigating outages 
and getting the power back on



RELIABILITY: ANDY BOWEN System Control Centre Operator III

Familiar with every aspect of the system, from physical to operating

Gets a rush from knowing how 
to maintain optimal system performance

Responsible for the reliable performance
for the majority of Alberta’s electrical grid



Gets satisfaction from exceeding expectations

Background in auditing

Assists in preparation of quarterly 
and annual financial results 



TRANSPARENCY: LYNN PIQUARD Financial Accountant

Works with a team to prepare analysis of operating results
for public disclosure in the MD&A and Report on Operations

Provides information for regulatory reporting

Likes the attention to detail required in thorough analysis



37 years in the electric industry

Leads a team that anticipates 
Alberta’s transmission needs 5-7 years out

Loves finding new ways to solve problems



FORWARD THINKING: DUANE LYONS Senior Vice President, Business Development

Identifies opportunities to increase system 
efficiency and lower costs of electricity

Builds the business case for new transmission

Challenged by the changes within the industry

Looks at cost/benefit to customers of new transmission



(in thousands of dollars)

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Year Ended Year Ended
April 30, April 30,

2004 2003

Total revenue 154,242 153,233

Net income for the year 26,509 30,380

Capital assets 832,128 804,552

Short-term debt 212 421,601

Long-term debt 544,150 100,234

ANNOTATION

AltaLink experienced another solid year financially as demonstrated by total revenue which remained stable year-over-year.

The decrease of $3.9 million is primarily due to the reduction in AltaLink’s allowance for funds used during construction, combined with increased
general and administrative expenses. 

These net book value figures reflect AltaLink’s investment in its infrastructure across Alberta after depreciation. 

During the year, AltaLink re-financed $425 million of its short-term debt to long-term debt which resulted in increased financial stability and security.



(in thousands of dollars)

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE HIGHLIGHTS
Year Ended Year Ended

April 30, April 30,
2004 2003

Direct Assignments from the Alberta Electric System Operator 41.173 40.070

Upgrades & Replacements 46.769 49.196

Total 87.942 89.266

Direct Assignments from the Alberta Electric System Operator

Projects in Execution 43 43

Projects Completed 25 24

ANNOTATION

Direct Assignments are projects identified by the Alberta Electric System Operator and assigned to AltaLink for completion. Direct Assignment project
expenditures are comparable over the two years.

Upgrades & Replacements are areas of the system identified by AltaLink that require further investment to maintain reliability. Upgrade &
Replacements programs show a decrease in 2004, due to one-time building costs occurring in 2003.



LETTER TO STAKEHOLDERS

In the two years since AltaLink purchased its transmission business, major events have helped to shape Alberta’s

ever-changing electric industry. Huge blackouts around the world, a new Transmission Development Policy in

Alberta and new projects to reinforce Alberta’s grid all contribute to AltaLink playing a major role in the

development and maintenance of Alberta’s essential transmission grid. 

As stakeholders of AltaLink, you are part of a broad and diverse group that includes our hundreds of direct

customers and millions of indirect customers across Alberta, our regulators, partners, investors, bondholders,

competitors, and of course our employees. While much of last year’s annual report was devoted to introducing you

to AltaLink, let me refresh your memory. 

We are Alberta’s transmission leader, owning and operating the largest transmission system in the province.

Focused totally on Alberta, AltaLink serves approximately 85 per cent of Alberta’s population. We are committed



to safe and reliable transmission service in Alberta through the prudent management of the existing grid and the

identification of innovative solutions to meet Alberta’s electric needs tomorrow. I’d like to tell you a little about

what we did during this fiscal year to fulfill these objectives. 

AltaLink completed another solid year in 2003/2004, continuing to deliver safe, reliable and cost-effective

transmission service to the province while providing a stable investment for our shareholders. We earned 

$26.5 million in 2003/2004 on total revenue of $154.2 million. We responded to a challenging EUB ruling on our

General Rate Application. And AltaLink continued to enjoy solid ’A’ category investment grade ratings.

We completed the refinancing of our short-term debt to long-term debt with the issuance of $125 million in Senior

Secured Bonds. This offer completed our total issue of $425 million that provides our customers with added

stability and our bondholders with added security in their investment.

In the almost 20 years since the last significant transmission development, there has been enormous growth in

the population and industrial infrastructure of Alberta, but there has been only limited expansion or

reinforcement of the transmission grid. We now need to reinforce the grid in order to meet the needs of Alberta

today and as it continues to grow. Operationally it was a very busy year, with the investment of almost $90 million

in existing and new facilities. This followed our similar expenditures of close to $90 million during 2002/2003. The

significance of our investments is clearer when compared to the years prior to AltaLink owning the transmission

assets. Between 1999 and 2001, capital upgrades to Alberta’s electrical transmission grid averaged approximately

$25 million per year. 



Our investments during the past two years connected new suppliers to the grid, creating more competition for

generation in the province and helping to stabilize electricity prices. We also added new users to the grid, thereby

supporting the continuing growth of Alberta’s economy. Part of this investment is also targeted at the reliability

of Alberta’s transmission system. And reliability is one of the most important characteristics of an effective well-

managed transmission system today.

One year after a blackout plunged southern Ontario and the northeastern United States into darkness, North

Americans have a better understanding of the role of the transmission grid. When the transmission system is

working as it should, we are invisible, ensuring that the lights go on and stay on, the industries keep running, the

demands for electricity are fully met. However, we need only to look to August 14, 2003 to see what happens when

the reliability of a transmission system fails. Our job is to ensure that this type of failure never happens in Alberta.

Recently, the provincial government defined the importance of the transmission grid to Alberta. In their

Transmission Development Policy they said, “Transmission is the backbone of the electric industry. Transmission

serves the public interest through delivery of reliable, economic electric power, as well as providing a platform for

economic development and a competitive wholesale market.” At AltaLink, we agree with the Province, and we

support their vision for a transmission system that “ensures consumers are served with reliable, reasonably

priced electricity, and supports continued economic growth in Alberta.”

Events like the blackout in 2003 focus a lot of attention on our industry. While the situation will not likely be repeated,

it is valuable to learn from the experience. And nothing provides more useful experience than a crisis. For that reason,

we have focused this annual report on addressing the question of what is important to AltaLink. What makes our

company unique? What makes us capable of maintaining and reinforcing this valuable electrical infrastructure for

the benefit of Albertans? What helps us maintain that critical balance between reliably transmitting electricity at a

reasonable, fair cost, while still meeting the expectations of reasonable financial return for our shareholders? 



It takes a special kind of company with a talented group of employees to take on this responsibility and maintain

this balance. We believe there are four qualities that allow us to provide Albertans with the strongest transmission

system in Canada: competency, reliability, transparency and forward thinking. Here’s why:

The development of transmission assets is cyclical, generally marked by short periods of significant development

followed by long periods of maintaining the assets. During the past 20 years, Alberta has done well to optimize the

use of the transmission grid during a time of significant increases in generation and demand growth rates second

to none in Canada. That effort required competency; people who understood how to maintain and maximize the

existing transmission grid to deliver optimal performance. We have a great team of people at AltaLink, many of

whom have been working in this industry for decades, who demonstrate that competency every day. 

Linked to competency is safety. Safety is the centrepiece in everything we do at AltaLink. We transport a

dangerous commodity over long distances and the safety of our employees and the public is a key factor in how

we determine our success. 

Safety remains one of AltaLink’s top priorities. Our employees work in some of the most difficult conditions

imaginable. Cold weather, driving rain and heavy snow are just some of the challenges we face. In my opinion, the

commitment our employees have made to keep the lights on while still managing to deliver outstanding safety

performance is second to none. And the statistics speak for themselves. In 2002/2003, the most current information

available, AltaLink was rated number one in terms of safety across peer transmission companies in Canada.

We take safety seriously, and our results prove it.



In November 2003, AltaLink was presented with the Canadian Electricity Association’s President’s Award of

Excellence for Employee Safety for the 2002/2003 fiscal year. Our employee All Injury Frequency Rate (AIFR), which

measures the number of lost time and medical injuries per every 200,000 hours worked, was 0.97. In 2003/2004,

it was even better. We had another excellent year in terms of safety with an employee AIFR of 0.44. We look forward

to a year with zero injuries and we continue to be proud of the results that our employees deliver every day. 

Reliability is measured by our performance. Our customers expect us to deliver on what we have promised and we

intend to keep that promise. Our customers include companies like EnCana Inc., which purchases electricity directly

from our grid to run their 800 million cubic foot per day gas plant in Hussar. Another direct customer is Dow Chemical

Canada Inc. that uses our electricity to power their petrochemicals plants in Fort Saskatchewan and is one of the

value-added industries based on Alberta’s wealth of natural gas. These are vital industries in the Alberta economic

infrastructure. We also have millions of indirect customers – people like you who depend on AltaLink to keep the flow

of electricity going so that their lights go on. Whether you are in Calgary, Edmonton, Red Deer, Lethbridge or

anywhere in between, your ability to do what you need to do depends on our reliability. We won’t let you down. 

Transparency is about ensuring that our business operations are fair and open. In Alberta’s deregulated electricity

industry, AltaLink remains fully regulated by the Alberta Energy and Utilities Board. As such, our costs and

practices remain transparent to an independent regulator, balancing the needs of safe, reliable transmission with

that of cost-effectiveness, and those costs are tested by a wide variety of customer and supplier groups. We

constantly manage our own costs to ensure that Albertans are receiving the most value for their dollar. From 1996

to 2002, the cost of operating our transmission system dropped more than 30 per cent, even as we transmitted

more electricity to a larger population than ever before.



Forward thinking is the essential process of anticipating the needs of Albertans into the future. We work closely with

other government agencies to forecast the demand for electricity over the next 20 years. Recent trends show that the

reliability of the grid in Alberta is lessening. As a transmission owner, this is unacceptable. We need solutions to

create a system that will support Alberta today and in the future. One of these solutions is the construction of a new

500 kV line between Edmonton and Calgary that is currently being considered. We believe this new 500 kV line will

enhance the reliability of the grid in Southern Alberta, securing it for continued economic growth. At the same time,

the line will stabilize the grid in the Edmonton region, enabling all customers to access competitive new generation

sources. We strongly support the Alberta Electric System Operator (AESO) in its application to have this new line built,

and will continue to support the AESO as this project moves closer to development.

We will use our expertise to operate Alberta’s largest transmission system safely and reliably. We will be diligent

in our management of our costs. We will work to improve system reliability through a combination of new

technology, new projects and upgrades of the existing system. And we will always think long term, providing

Albertans with a transmission grid to support their lives at work and at home – today, tomorrow and in the years

to come. 

We will do all these things and more, because we know that’s what’s important.

On behalf of the Board of Directors,

Scott Thon, President and Chief Executive Officer,

August 17, 2004





ALBERTA’S ELECTRICAL TRANSMISSION SYSTEM
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
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The following discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations of AltaLink, L.P. (the “Partnership”) should be read in

conjunction with the Partnership’s audited financial statements for the years ended April 30, 2004 and April 30, 2003. The financial statements for

the Partnership have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS
The following discussion includes forward-looking statements, including statements regarding the business and anticipated financial performance

or condition of AltaLink, L.P. (“the Partnership”). These statements involve known and unknown risks and relate to future events, future financial

performance, business strategy, plans and objectives of management for future operations and projected business results. In some cases, forward-

looking statements can be identified by terms such as “may”, “will”, “expect”, “potential”, “enable”, “anticipate”, “plan”, “believe”, “continue”,

“contemplate”, “anticipate” or other comparable terminology. These forward-looking statements are subject to a number of uncertainties that may

cause actual results to differ materially from those contemplated in the forward-looking statements. Some of the factors that could cause such

differences include legislative and regulatory developments that could affect costs, revenues, the speed and degree of competition entering the

market, global capital markets activity, timing and extent of changes in prevailing interest rates, currency exchange rates, inflation levels and

general economic conditions in geographic areas where the Partnership operates, results of financing efforts, changes in counterparty risk and the

impact of accounting policies issued by Canadian standard setters. 

The Partnership is not obligated to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or

otherwise. Because of these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, users should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements.

OVERVIEW
The Partnership is an electricity transmission facility owner which was formed on July 3, 2001 to acquire TransAlta Energy Corporation’s

transmission business, and whose business is the ownership and operation of regulated electricity transmission facilities solely in the Province

of Alberta. The Partnership is managed by the General Partner, AltaLink Management Ltd. (the “General Partner”) and has one Limited Partner,

AltaLink Investments, L.P. (“AILP”). As a result of the acquisition of the transmission business in April 2002 for $829.1 million, the Partnership

became the first independent transmission service provider in Canada with more than 11,600 kilometres of transmission lines and 

260 substations that supply 85% of the Alberta population. The Partnership also owns and operates the interconnection facilities which connect

its network with the transmission system in British Columbia, and allow electricity to flow into and out of Alberta. The partnership is regulated

by the Alberta Energy and Utilities Board (“EUB”), and as such its tariff revenue, depreciation rates and other matters affecting the financial

statements are determined by the EUB.
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Selected Financial Information 1

April 30, 2004 April 30, 2003

Revenues ($ millions) 2 154.2 153.2

Net income ($ millions) 26.5 30.4

Net income per unit ($ millions) 0.077 0.089

Partner distributions paid ($ millions) 12.8 29.3

Partner distributions per unit ($ millions) 0.037 0.086

Total assets ($ millions) 1,079.4 1,040.4

Total short-term liabilities ($ millions) 38.8 460.2

Total long-term liabilities ($ millions) 689.4 242.8

Total units outstanding (thousands) 342,905 342,905

1 Fiscal 2002 was not provided as the data was pre-acquisition and would not be meaningful for comparative purposes.
2 Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current period’s presentation.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
The Partnership recorded net income of approximately $26.5 million and $30.4 million respectively for the years ended April 30, 2004 and April 30,

2003, which is a decrease of $3.9 million. The $3.9 million decrease is primarily due to the reduction in allowance for funds used during construction

(“AFUDC”), increase in salaries and benefits primarily due to pension costs, increase in consulting expenses and linear and property taxes, which

costs are partially offset by a reduction in depreciation expense, increases in miscellaneous revenue and gains on the sales of land.

Total revenue for the years ended April 30, 2004 and April 30, 2003 was approximately $154.2 million and $153.2 million respectively, which is a $1.0

million increase. The increase is primarily a result of an increase of $1.8 million in miscellaneous revenue due to an increase in consulting work

performed and an increase in contract work performed on transmission assets located on First Nations’ land, which TransAlta retained ownership of.

This increase in miscellaneous revenue was partially offset by a reduction in the allowance for equity funds used during construction (“AEDC”). AEDC

is a non-cash income item that represents the cost of equity funds used during the construction phase of capital projects. This allowance is capitalized

and is included in the cost of the asset and is recovered, over time, through the rates charged to customers. The AEDC for the period ended April 30,

2004 decreased by $0.7 million as a result of the effects from the EUB decision that set the rates for the years ending April 30, 2003 and April 30,

2004, which was received in the current year (“EUB Decision”). Under this decision the Partnership will only earn AEDC on construction projects that

are under construction at the end of each year. As such the amount of the allowance has been reduced from that previously calculated. For the year

ended April 30, 2004 tariff revenues accounted for approximately 94% (April 30, 2003 – 95%) of the operating revenues. The remaining 6% 

(April 30, 2003 – 5%) was comprised mainly of revenue from tower and land leases and the provision of services to others. 

Operating expenses of approximately $54.6 million and $43.2 million were incurred for the years ended April 30, 2004 and April 30, 2003

respectively, which is an $11.4 million increase. The increase was primarily due to the $10.7 million increase in salaries and benefits of which the

majority is due to an increase in pension costs and increase in staff levels. Pension costs increased due to the EUB Decision whereby the EUB ordered

that the defined contributions for the pension be cash contributed, recognized as an expense, and collected in tariffs. The effects of the increase in

expense for both years being reflected in the quarter ended July 31, 2004. In addition, the EUB disallowed the recognition of defined benefit income.

The result of this was to increase the pension expense recognized for regulatory and financial statement purposes. The operating expenses incurred

are comprised primarily of salaries, wages and consulting fees of $37.1 million (April 30, 2003 – $24.0 million) and taxes other than income taxes of

$12.2 million (April 30, 2003 – $11.1 million), with the remainder consisting of expenses such as payments for rights of way, office and staff related

expenses, insurance and material.
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Depreciation for the years ended April 30, 2004 and April 30, 2003 were $41.2 and $49.8 million respectively, which is a decrease of $8.6 million.

The decrease is primarily a result of the effects of lower depreciation rates ordered in the EUB Decision, the effects of the reduction of both years

being reflected in the current year. The effect of the lower depreciation rates is partially offset by an increase in capital assets as at April 30, 2004

compared to April 30, 2003. 

For the years ended April 30, 2004 and April 30, 2003 interest and amortization of deferred financing fees were $32.3 and $31.1 million respectively,

which was an increase of $1.2 million. The increase is primarily a result of an increase in the re-financed interest rate on the $125.0 million Series 2

Senior Real Return Bond to 6.7%, and a higher interest rate on the $125.0 million Series 03-2 Senior Bond as compared to the rate on the initial

$125.0 million Series 2 Senior Real Return Bond. In addition, there were higher levels of drawings under the credit facility which increased the

overall amount of debt outstanding. The increase was partially offset by a decrease in interest on the $85.0 million Series 3 Subordinated Bond and

a decrease in finance fee amortization due to the longer recovery period for finance fees ordered in the EUB Decision. The deferred financing fees

that are expected to be recovered in rates are being amortized over the expected recovery period. Generally, this would be over the term of the

related debt; however, the portion of the deferred financing fees which are associated with the bridge financing facilities are being recovered in

rates over the same term as the associated long term financing facilities that refinanced the bridge facilities. Deferred financing fees not expected

to be recovered through rates are amortized over the term of the debt. The allowance for debt funds used during construction for the year ended

April 30, 2004 decreased by $1.0 million from the year ended April 30, 2003 as a result of the EUB decision. This allowance represents the cost of

debt funds used during the construction phase of capital projects. This allowance is capitalized and is included in the cost of the asset and is

recovered, over time, through the rates charged to customers. Under the EUB Decision the Partnership will only earn this allowance on construction

projects that are under construction at the end of each year. As such the amount of the allowance has been reduced from that previously calculated. 

Quarterly Results of Operations

2004 2003

Jul. 31 Oct. 31 Jan. 31 Apr. 30 Jul. 31 Oct. 31 Jan. 31 Apr. 30

Total revenues ($ millions) 3 33.7 40.2 40.2 40.1 38.1 37.9 36.1 41.1

Net income ($ millions) 4.5 7.1 7.4 7.5 8.3 8.3 5.4 8.4

Net income per unit ($) 0.013 0.021 0.021 0.022 0.024 0.024 0.016 0.024

Number of units (thousands) 342,905 342,905 342,905 342,905 342,905 342,905 342,905 342,905

3 Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current period’s presentation.

Under regulation the partnership applies for rates on a forward test year basis. As such generally the Partnership would know in advance what its

tariff revenue, depreciations rates and other cost elements would be during a fiscal year. However, when the Partnership acquired the transmission

business it did not have an approved final tariff in place and was receiving revenue under an interim tariff. As such the Partnership filed an

application with the EUB in September 2002 in order to have tariff revenues set for the fiscal years ending April 30, 2003 and April 30, 2004. The

EUB rendered a preliminary decision on August 3, 2003 and the final decision was issued on March 23, 2004. As such for the fiscal year ended 

April 30, 2003 management made estimates regarding what the approved tariff would be. Once a preliminary decision was received then the

estimates were adjusted and the cumulative affect of the changes were reflected in the period in which the decision was received. Once the final

decision was received any other required adjustments were made at that time. 

Subsequent to April 30, 2004 the Partnership once again received tariff revenue based upon an interim EUB decision. In order to be able to have final

rate decisions in advance of a fiscal year the Partnership has put forth a general tariff application to the EUB for approval of rates to the end of 2007. 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
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FOURTH QUARTER RESULTS
Net income for the quarter ended April 30, 2004 was $0.9 million lower than that for the quarter ended April 30, 2003. 

Revenue for the quarter ended April 30, 2004 was $1.0 million lower than that for the quarter ended April 30, 2003 primarily due to a decrease in

the tariff revenue. 

Operating expenses for the quarter ended April 30, 2004 were $0.9 million higher than those for the quarter ended April 30, 2003 primarily due to

an increase in salaries and benefits as a result of an increase in pension costs due to the EUB Decision and an increase in salary due to an increase

in staff levels, an increase in contracting and consulting expenses, an increase in materials expenses, and an increase in linear and property taxes.

The decrease in transmission tariff and increase in operating costs was partially offset by a $1.3 million decrease in depreciation primarily due to

the lower depreciation rates approved in the EUB decision. 

Interest and amortization of finance fees was $0.3 million higher for the quarter ended April 30, 2004 than that for the quarter ended April 30,

2003 primarily due to the increase in Bankers’ Acceptances entered into in the quarter ended April 30, 2004, but this was partially offset by a

reduction in deferred finance fees amortization due to the longer recovery period for regulated finance fees per the EUB Decision.

Cash flow from operations was $25.0 million higher for the quarter ended April 30, 2004 compared to April 30, 2003 primarily due to the change

in non-cash working capital items. Cash used in investing activities was $11.2 million lower for the quarter ended April 30, 2004 compared to April

30, 2003 primarily due to lower additions to capital assets. Cash used in financing activities was $21.6 million higher for the quarter ended April

30, 2004 compared to April 30, 2003 due to a decrease in debt issuances and an increase in debt repayment partially offset by a decrease in

distributions paid.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Sources of Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Partnership’s primary sources of liquidity and capital resources are the following:

– funds generated from operations;

– the issuance and sale of bonds;

– bank financing; and

– capital contributions from the limited partner.

Operating Activities

Cash from operating activities for the year ended April 30, 2004 was $84.1 million and $76.4 million for April 30, 2003, which was an increase of

$7.7 million. Funds from operations will not be sufficient for the Partnership to fund repayment of existing indebtedness when due and to meet

anticipated liquidity, maintenance and other capital expenditure requirements and as such, the Partnership expects to incur new indebtedness to

meet these requirements for the foreseeable future. 

Financing Activities

Net cash from financing activities for the year ended April 30, 2004 was $2.5 million and net cash used in financing activities was $16.7 million for

April 30, 2003, which was an increase of $19.2 million in net cash from financing activities. Distributions paid in the year ended April 30, 2004 were

$16.5 million lower than those paid in the year ended April 30, 2003. The increase in debt of $463.0 million was primarily due to the issuance of the

Series 03-1 Senior Bond and Series 03-2 Senior Bond on June 5, 2003 for proceeds of $299.9 million, the issuance of the Series 03-2 Senior Bond on

December 5, 2003 for proceeds of $126.3 million, and an increase in issuance of debt under the $185.0 million credit facility of $36.8 million. The

major uses of cash were the repayment of the $296.5 million Series 1 Floating Rate Senior Bridge Bond, the $125.0 million Series 2 Senior Bridge

Bond, $19.0 million on the credit facility and $7.1 million in payments of deferred financing fees relating to the debt refinancing activities. The
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amount outstanding under the credit facility has been classified as long term on the balance sheet because the Partnership has the ability to

continue rolling the maturity date under the revolving bank credit facilities for a period greater than one year. The $511.3 million principal amount

of debt outstanding as at April 30, 2004 (excluding capital lease obligations and debt issued under the credit facility) comprised the following: a

$85.0 million Series 3 Subordinated Bond with a fixed interest rate of 8.0%, a Series 03-1 $100.0 million Senior Bond with a coupon rate of 4.45%,

a $125.0 million Series 03-2 Senior Bond with a coupon rate of 5.43%, and a Series 03-2 $200.0 million Senior Bond with a coupon rate of 5.43%. 

The Series 3 Subordinated Bond, issued to AILP, matures on October 1, 2012 and has interest payable in arrears quarterly on August 1, November 1,

February 1, and May 1. The Series 03-1 Senior Bond has a maturity date of June 5, 2008 and the Series 03-2 Senior Bonds have a maturity date of

June 5, 2013. Interest is payable in arrears on the Senior Bonds semi-annually on June 5 and December 5. 

In May 2004, the maturity date of the credit facility agreement was extended to May 6, 2007. The maturity date extends as the revolving period of

the bank facility is renewed each year, subject to the consent of the facility provider. If no further extensions are granted by the facility provider

then no additional borrowings may be made under the credit agreement after May 7, 2005 and all amounts owing there under must be repaid by

May 7, 2007. The bank facility may only be used for capital expenditures and general corporate purposes. The bank facility provides funding by way

of prime rate loans, U.S. base rate loans, bankers’ acceptances, LIBOR loans and letters of credit. 

Upon the signing of the amended and restated master trust indenture on June 5, 2003 between the Partnership, the General Partner and The 

Trust Company of Bank of Montreal, as trustee, the Partnership secured the obligations of the Series 2 Senior Bridge Bond, the Series 03-1 and 

Series 03-2 Senior Bonds, and the credit facility with a first floating charge security interest on its current and future assets. As at April 30, 2004

there was $32.9 million (April 30, 2003 – $15.1 million) outstanding on the credit facility. 

None of AILP, the General Partner or any owners of AILP or the General Partner are under any obligation to provide additional debt or equity financing.

Liquidity and Capital Resource Requirements

The Partnership’s principal liquidity and capital resource requirements consist of the following:

– payment of operating costs;

– capital expenditures to maintain, improve and expand transmission assets;

– acquisitions and other investing activities;

– servicing and repayment of debt; and

– distributions to partners.

Operating Costs

Operating expenses of approximately $54.6 million were incurred for the year ended April 30, 2004 (April 30, 2003 – $43.2 million).

It is expected that operating costs will generally be financed from funds generated by operating activities, however the bank facility may be drawn

for this purpose as liquidity requirements demand.

Investing Activities

Net cash used in investing activities for the year ended April 30, 2004 was $84.3 million and $71.9 million for April 30, 2003, which was an increase

of $12.4 million. The increase is primarily a result of higher capital expenditures in 2004 compared to the same period last year. The expenditures

were related mainly to new transmission facilities, capital upgrades and replacements on existing transmission facilities, and expenditures on

information technology.

The Partnership has put forth in its last general tariff application $57.9 million and $31.0 million of capital expenditures for direct assigned projects

and capital replacement and upgrades projects respectively for the eight-month period ending December 31, 2004. Direct assigned projects are
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS



30
those projects assigned to the Partnership by the Alberta Electric System Operator (“AESO”). These projects are primarily related to new growth on

the Alberta Interconnected Transmission Grid. Capital replacements and upgrade programs are capital projects and programs undertaken by the

Partnership to sustain and to ensure that the transmission assets continue to function and operate in an efficient and reliable manner.

It is expected that capital expenditures will be financed by drawing on the bank facility, utilizing some of the proceeds from potential future bond

issues and from funds generated from operations.

Acquisitions and Other Investing Activities

The Partnership may pursue other acquisitions of electricity transmission assets in Alberta, although no specific material transactions are currently

pending. In addition to potential acquisitions, the Partnership also has continuing capital expenditure programs that are part of its day-to-day

operations. Management believes that the Partnership will have access to sufficient sources of liquidity and capital resources, including debt

financing or the issuance of additional equity in order to carry out its plans.

Servicing and Repayment of Debt

As at April 30, 2004, the Partnership had outstanding debt (including capital lease obligations) of approximately $544.4 million. The Partnership

expects to be able to meet interest payments on outstanding indebtedness from internally generated funds but relies upon the proceeds from new

indebtedness to be able to meet the principal obligations when due.

Distributions to Limited Partners

The Partnership paid distributions totalling $12.8 million to its limited partner and general partner during the year ended April 30, 2004 (April 30,

2003 – $29.3 million). 

Summary of Contractual Obligations and Other Commercial Commitments

Payments due for contractual obligations in each of the next five years and thereafter are as follows: 

Payments due by period based on calendar years

Contractual obligations ($ millions) Total Less than 1 year 2-3 years 4-5 years After 5 years

Operating leases ($ millions) 7.5 0.7 2.1 2.0 2.7

Debt ($ millions) 544.4 0.2 0.3 133.2 410.7

Other ($ millions) 8.2 1.0 2.9 2.9 1.4 4

Total ($ millions) 560.1 1.9 5.3 138.1 414.8

4 This is the expected yearly payment.

The Partnership had letters of credit outstanding (under its bank facility) totalling $0.1 million as at April 30, 2004 (April 30, 2003 – $15.2 million).

These letters of credit have not been drawn upon.

Transactions with Related Parties

AltaLink Investment Management Ltd.

Subsequent to the year ended April 30, 2003, the Partnership amended its agreement to provide services to AILP. Rather than providing services

directly to AILP, the Partnership now provides these services through AltaLink Investment Management Ltd. (“AIML”) which is AILP’s General

Partner. As such the fees for these services are billed to AIML by the Partnership, and AIML then recovers these costs from AILP. During the year

ended April 30, 2004 the Partnership provided consulting services to AIML in the amount of $739 thousand (year ended April 30, 2003 – $nil). 
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AltaLink Management Ltd.

Pursuant to the terms of the Partnership Agreement, the General Partner provides administrative and operational services to the Partnership on

a cost reimbursement basis. The employees that provide the administrative and operational services are employed by the General Partner and the

Partnership has indemnified the General Partner for all expenses and liabilities associated therewith. Services are invoiced and settled on a semi-

monthly basis. Operating and capital expenses included $22,762 thousand (year ended April 30, 2003 – $18,285 thousand) of salaries and benefits

that have been invoiced from the General Partner for the year ended April 30, 2004 at exchange amounts. The Partnership agreement granted the

General Partner a 0.01% interest in the Partnership in consideration for acting as General Partner. For the year ended April 30, 2004 distributions

of $1 thousand were paid to the General Partner (year ended April 30, 2003 – $3 thousand).

AltaLink Investments, L.P.

Included in miscellaneous revenue is $113 thousand (April 30, 2003 – $242 thousand) for consulting services provided to AILP. These services have

been recorded at exchange amounts. Included in interest expense is $6,831 thousand (April 30, 2003 – $7,571 thousand), which relates to the Series

3 Subordinated Bridge Bond payable to AILP. For the year ended April 30, 2004 distributions of $12,849 thousand were paid to AILP (April 30, 2003

– $29,342 thousand).

SNC Lavalin Inc.

SNC Lavalin Inc., a subsidiary of SNC-Lavalin Group Inc., provided consulting services in the amount of $149 thousand during the year ended April 30,

2004 and $18 thousand for the year ended April 30, 2003 in relation to the acquisition of the transmission assets and other operating activities. 

SNC-Lavalin Group Inc. is the parent of SNC Lavalin Transmission Ltd. which is a 50% owner of AILP. These services were recorded at exchange amounts.

During the year ended April 30, 2004 SNC-Lavalin ATP Inc., a subsidiary of SNC-Lavalin Group Inc., provided engineering, procurement, construction

and management (EPCM) services for the construction of capital assets totaling $55,898 thousand (April 30, 2003 – $52,888 thousand). These

amounts have been included in capital assets as at April 30, 2004. The Partnership received $83 thousand (April 30, 2003 – $79 thousand) in

miscellaneous revenue from SNC-Lavalin ATP Inc. during the year ended April 30, 2004. These services were recorded at exchange amounts.

Nexacor Realty Management (“Nexacor”), which is a subsidiary of SNC-Lavalin Group Inc., provided management services totaling $nil during the

year ended April 30, 2004 and $59 thousand during the period ended April 30, 2003 relating to the renovation of the Partnership’s offices. These

amounts have been recorded as capital assets and were recorded at exchange amounts.

Macquarie North America Ltd.

Macquarie Essential Assets Partnership (“MEAP”) is the sole shareholder of Macquarie Transmission Alberta Ltd., which owns, beneficially and of

record, 15% of AILP. The general partner of MEAP is Macquarie Canadian Infrastructure Management Limited, a direct subsidiary of Macquarie

North America Ltd. Macquarie North America Ltd. provided $2,212 thousand (April 30, 2003 – $100 thousand) in consulting and financial advisory

services, as well as operating expenses during the year ended April 30, 2004 of which $2,183 thousand (April 30, 2003 – $35 thousand) was recorded

as financing fees, $nil (April 30, 2003 – $21 thousand) was recorded as capital assets, and $29 thousand (April 30, 2003 – $44 thousand) was

recorded as operating expenses. These services were recorded at exchange amounts.

Ontario Teachers’ Pension Plan Board

Ontario Teachers’ Pension Plan Board is the parent of OTPPB TEP Inc., a 25% owner of AILP. The Partnership paid Ontario Teachers’ Pension Plan

Board $nil (April 30, 2003 – $445 thousand) in relation to the issuance and extension of the Series 1 Senior Bridge during the year ended April 30,

2004. This amount has been recorded as deferred financing fees. Included in interest expense is $6,266 thousand (April 30, 2003 – $21,264

thousand) for the year ended April 30, 2004 which relates to Series 1 (redeemed June 5, 2003) and Series 2 (redeemed December 5, 2003) Senior

Bridge Bonds payable to Ontario Teachers’ Pension Plan Board. 
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Trans-Elect, Inc.

Trans-Elect, Inc. is the parent of 3057246 Nova Scotia Company, a 10% owner of AILP. During the year ended April 30, 2004 there was $nil (April 30,

2003 – $155 thousand) in operating costs. These services were recorded at exchange amounts.

Other

Amounts due from (to) related parties included in accounts receivable and accounts payable are:

April 30, 2004 April 30, 2003
(’000) (’000)

AltaLink Investment Management Ltd. $ 15 $ –

AltaLink Management Ltd. 417 1,150

AltaLink Investments, L.P. (1,672) (13)

SNC Lavalin Inc. (7,242) (13,858)

Ontario Teachers’ Pension Plan Board – (114)

In addition there is $85,000 thousand (April 30, 2003 – $85,000 thousand) owing to AILP as at April 30, 2004 and there is $nil (April 30, 2003 –

$421,500 thousand) owing to Ontario Teachers’ Pension Plan Board for debt outstanding as at April 30, 2004.

Significant Accounting Policies 

Regulation

The Partnership is regulated by the EUB, the regulator, pursuant to the Electric Utilities Act (Alberta) (EUA), pursuant to Part 2 of the Public Utilities

Board Act (Alberta), and pursuant to the Hydro and Electric Energy Act (Alberta). These acts and regulations cover matters such as tariffs, rates,

construction, operations, financing and accounting. Pursuant to the EUA, the transmission of all electrical energy through the interconnected

electric system in the province of Alberta is administered by an independent system operator.

The Partnership accounts for certain transactions in accordance with applicable regulation (regulatory accounting) when three criteria are met: the

rates for regulated services or products provided to customers are established by or are subject to approval by an independent, third-party

regulator or by its own governing board empowered by statute or contract to establish rates that bind customers; the regulated rates are designed

to recover the cost of providing the services or products; and in view of the demand for the regulated services or products and the level of

competition, direct and indirect, it is reasonable to assume that rates are set at levels that will recover the cost that can be charged to and collected

from customers. Under regulatory accounting, the timing of the Partnership’s recognition of certain assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses may

differ from that otherwise expected under Canadian generally accepted accounting principles for non-regulated businesses. 

The Partnership operates under cost of service regulation as prescribed by the EUB. Earnings are determined on the basis of rate of return on rate

base. The Partnership applies for tariff revenue based on estimated costs of service. Once the tariff is approved, it is not adjusted as a result of

actual costs of service being different from that which was estimated, other than for certain prescribed costs. 

Included in the tariff revenue, regulatory assets, and regulatory liabilities are provisions relating to self insurance and hearing costs, which are

deferred and recorded in regulatory liabilities as the tariff is received. As the actual hearing costs and self insurance are incurred, revenue is

recognized in the same period, reducing the regulatory liability or increasing the regulatory asset.
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As part of the acquisition of the transmission assets a pension asset has been recognized. For rate setting purposes pension expense recognition

differs from that expected under Canadian generally accepted accounting principles for non-regulated businesses. In order to recognize the pension

expense or income in these financial statements on the same basis as it is recovered through the rates charged to customers, a regulatory liability

has been established which is equal to the pension asset recognized. This liability will be reduced or increased on the same basis as the pension

asset is reduced or increased thus changing the pension expense or income under Canadian generally accepted accounting principles to the amount

allowed for rate setting purposes.

For rate setting purposes, a separate pension liability exists which is included in regulatory liabilities and will be increased or reduced as funding

of the pension plan differs from the pension income or expense which is allowed by the regulator to be included in rates. 

When the EUB issues decisions affecting the financial statements, the effects of the decision are recorded in the period in which the decision is received. 

Capital Assets

Capital assets are carried at cost, which includes direct internal labour and allocated overheads less depreciation. The Partnership capitalizes some

major maintenance to capital assets, if these costs have been included in capital for regulatory purposes and are expected to be recovered within rates.

Regulated operations capitalize an AFUDC which represents the cost of debt and equity financing incurred during construction. AFUDC is a non-cash

item that will be recovered in rates charged to customers over the service life of the assets, commencing with the asset’s inclusion in the rate base.

Certain assets may be acquired or constructed with financial assistance in the form of non-refundable contributions from customers. These

contributions are recorded as a reduction of the cost of property. 

Regulated operations provide for depreciation on a straight-line basis with various rates ranging from 1.81% to 33.33% as approved by the EUB,

based on depreciation studies prepared by the Partnership. The depreciation amounts approved by the EUB are based on the estimated useful lives

of assets, and as such are also used by the Partnership as the depreciation amounts in the financial statements. Changes to depreciation rates

approved by the EUB are accounted for on a prospective basis. The EUB approved rates are applied to the original historical capital costs reflected

for the regulatory rate setting purposes, which overall are greater than those reflected in these financial statements. As such, the effective

depreciation rates under Canadian generally accepted accounting principles are usually higher. 

When a regulated asset is retired or disposed of there is no gain or loss recorded in income, other than for land. Any difference between the cost of

the asset and the accumulated depreciation is charged to the accumulated depreciation account for that asset. For regulatory purposes the net

proceeds from the retirement or disposal of the asset adjusts the accumulated depreciation.

Taxes

The Partnership is not subject to income tax. The taxable income or loss of the Partnership is allocated to the individual partners based upon their

respective ownership percentage of the Partnership at year-end. Similarly, individual partners are responsible for Federal large corporation tax

applicable to their respective interest in the Partnership. Accordingly, no tax expense is recognized in these financial statements.

Future Removal and Site Restoration

A provision for estimated costs of future removal, dismantlement, site restoration and abandonment (net of expected recoveries) is made for

certain assets. The depreciation expense for these assets includes a provision for estimated site restoration costs which is included in the liability

for future removal and site restoration on the balance sheet. Upon the retirement of the assets, the removal and restoration costs, net of recoveries,

are charged to this provision. This provision is based on engineering estimates of costs, taking into account the anticipated method and extent of

remediation consistent with legal requirements, industry practices, current technology and the possible use of the site. 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
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Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of the net identifiable assets of operations acquired. Goodwill is carried at

initial cost less any write-down for impairment. A goodwill impairment has occurred when the carrying value of the reporting unit exceeds its fair

value. An impairment loss is recognized to the extent that the carrying amount of the goodwill of a reporting unit exceeds its fair value. In the fourth

quarter of each fiscal year and as economic events dictate, management reviews the valuation of the goodwill, taking into consideration any events

or circumstances which might have impaired the fair value. 

The Partnership completed an impairment test of the goodwill in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2004. As a result of the review it was determined that

no impairment of goodwill existed as at April 30, 2004. In assessing the recoverability of goodwill, management made assumptions regarding

estimated future cash flows and other factors to determine the fair value of the reporting unit. If these estimates or the related assumptions change

in the future a material impairment charge may be required to be recorded against the goodwill.

Revenue Recognition

Revenues from rate-regulated operations are recognized on the accrual basis in accordance with rates and policies set by the regulator, and include

an estimate of services provided but not yet billed. 

Employee Future Benefits

The General Partner employs staff and provides administrative and operational services to the Partnership on a cost reimbursement basis. The

Partnership bears all of the related expenses and also bears the risk and reward of any pension plans or other staff related programs which the

General Partner establishes. The Partnership has indemnified the General Partner for all costs and liabilities associated with its employment of

staff, including any pension liabilities. As such, the employee future benefit plans of the General Partner are reported as if they were provided by

the Partnership even though the legal sponsor of the plans and employer of the staff is the General Partner. 

All accrued obligations for employee future benefit plans, post employment and post retirement benefits are determined using the projected benefit

method prorated on services. In valuing the cost of post retirement benefits as well as the cost of pension benefits, the Partnership uses

management’s best estimate assumptions, except for the liability discount rate, where the Partnership uses the long-term market rate of high quality

debt instruments at the measurement date. Current service costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred. Cumulative net unamortized

actuarial gains and losses in excess of 10% of the greater of the benefit obligation or fair value of plan assets at the beginning of the fiscal year and

unamortized past service costs are amortized over the expected average remaining service period of active employees receiving benefits under the

plan. The Partnership uses quoted market values to value pension assets. When the recognition of a transfer of employees and employee related

benefits gives rise to both a curtailment and a settlement of obligations, the curtailment is accounted for prior to the settlement. Under regulatory

accounting principles, the expense ultimately recognized in these financial statements is that which is recognized for rate setting purposes. 

On October 31, 2003, the General Partner established a registered pension plan with defined benefit and defined contribution options covering

substantially all of the employees of the General Partner, effective April 29, 2002. Only those members who at the date of the acquisition were

covered by the defined benefit option under the TransAlta plan were allowed to continue in that option, and all other employees and any new

employees are covered under the defined contribution option. The defined benefit provisions of the plan provide a final average pay type benefit.

The defined contribution component is a 10% employer contribution plan. Effective May 1, 2004, the defined contribution component of the

registered pension plan established by the General Partner changed from a 10% employer contribution plan, to an 8% employer, and 2% employee

contribution plan and the defined benefit component was changed to require the employees to contribute 2% of eligible earnings. The latest

actuarial valuation was done as at April 30, 2004. The effective date of the next required valuation for funding purposes is December 31, 2004.
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Other accrued employment benefits include the health and dental coverage provided to some employees. In addition, the Partnership has a

supplemental pension plan. Effective April 29, 2002, the supplemental pension plan was provided to those employees who exceed the Income Tax

limits on maximum pension contributions. The supplemental pension plan is a defined contribution plan with 6% employer contributions, which is

not registered. Membership in the supplemental pension plan is automatic once registered pension plan contributions have reached the maximum

annual amount. 

Critical Accounting Estimates

The preparation of the Partnership’s financial statements requires management to make estimates and judgements that affect the reported

amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and costs, and related disclosures of contingencies because the determination of many of these amounts is

dependent on future events. The Partnership bases its estimates and judgements on historical experience, current conditions and various other

assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgements about the

carrying values of assets and liabilities as well as identifying and assessing our accounting treatment with respect to commitments and

contingencies. Actual results may differ from these estimates and judgements.

Regulation

When the Partnership is on an interim tariff estimates must be made as to what the final tariff will be. When the final tariff is approved material

adjustments may be required in the period in which the EUB decision is received. In addition, the EUB sets depreciation rates and rules on how

certain other expenses are to be handled. As such, the Partnership may be required to adjust certain expenses once a decision is received.

Future Removal and Site Restoration

A provision for estimated costs of future removal, dismantlement, site restoration and abandonment (net of expected recoveries) is made for

certain assets. This provision is based on engineering estimates of costs, taking into account the anticipated method and extent of remediation

consistent with legal requirements, industry practices, current technology and the possible use of the site. 

Depreciation Rates

Depreciation rates are based on depreciation studies and reflect the estimated service lives. Any changes to these rates are accounted for on a

prospective basis.

Goodwill

In assessing the recoverability of goodwill, management made assumptions regarding estimated future cash flows and other factors to determine

the fair value of the reporting unit. If these estimates or the related assumptions change in the future a material impairment charge may be

required to be recorded against the goodwill.

Employee Future Benefits 

In valuing the cost of post retirement benefits as well as the cost of pension benefits, the Partnership uses management’s best estimate

assumptions, except for the liability discount rate, where the Partnership uses the long-term market rate of high quality debt instruments at the

measurement date. 

CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY
Regulation

The Partnership is not a taxable entity for income tax purposes, however it applies the liability method to account for federal income taxes for

regulatory rate setting purposes. Prior to October 1, 2003 the Partnership recognized the amount of future income taxes, which was allowed by the

regulator to be collected in rates, and recognized the resulting future tax liability as a regulatory liability. In October 2003 the Partnership early

adopted the new accounting standard “Generally Accepted Accounting Principles” issued by the Accounting Standards Board. The standard defines
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the sources of Canadian generally accepted accounting principles and the priority of each source. The Partnership has chosen to apply this standard

to the recognition of regulatory assets and liabilities and in doing so is now following the pronouncement issued by the Financial Accounting

Standards Board in the United States, FAS 71 “Accounting for the Effects of Certain Types of Regulation” as there is no overall Canadian primary

source of generally accepted accounting principles dealing with the recognition and measurement of the Partnership’s assets and liabilities arising

from rate regulation. In applying this standard, the Partnership no longer recognizes future income taxes collected in rates as a regulatory liability

within its financial statements. In accordance with the new standard this change in accounting policy was applied prospectively to transactions and

to outstanding balances, effective from the beginning of its current fiscal year. The effect of implementing the new standard in October 2003 was

to decrease regulatory liabilities by $1,633 thousand and increase the previously reported first quarter and the October 2003 year to date revenue

and net income by $1,633 thousand.

FUTURE ACCOUNTING CHANGES
Several new and potential accounting standards have either been approved for application in the future or are in draft form awaiting approval by

the Accounting Standards Board of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (“CICA”). The approved and proposed standards, as well as the

Partnership’s proposed application of the standards, are described below.

Asset Retirement Obligations

For fiscal reporting periods commencing on or after January 1, 2004, generally accepted accounting principles will require that the Partnership

record liabilities for all legal obligations associated with the retirement of capital assets. These liabilities will be recorded at their fair values in the

period in which they are incurred, with an accompanying addition to the recorded cost of the asset. The asset retirement obligation will be accreted

each year through a charge to expense. The asset retirement costs added to the carrying amounts of the capital assets will be depreciated using a

systematic and rational method over the useful lives. The impact of this standard on the Partnership’s financial statements has not been quantified.

The Partnership will adopt the new recommendations retroactively on May 1, 2004. Due to the Partnership being a rate-regulated entity, site

restoration is currently being recovered through rates. Therefore, the Partnership does not expect any material impact on net income due to the

adoption of Section 3110.

Accounting for Rate Regulated Operations

The Accounting Standards Board (AcSB) of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountings (CICA) has an active project to review generally accepted

accounting principles applicable to enterprises with rate-regulated operations. This project is analyzing regulatory accounting and includes the

analysis of whether or not regulatory assets and liabilities meet the definition of an asset or liability as defined by CICA Handbook Section 1000.

The Partnership is unable to assess the impact of this as no standards have yet been issued.

Risks and Uncertainties

The Partnership and the transmission business are subject to a variety of risks and uncertainties that may have material and adverse effects,

financial and otherwise, on the results of the Partnership’s operations. As well, various risks are identified throughout the foregoing management

discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations of the Partnership.

Regulatory Approvals

The Partnership is and will be dependent upon rate orders which approve the revenue requirement for the transmission business. The rate orders or

revenue tariffs are designed to permit the regulated transmission business the opportunity to recover allowed costs and earn a specified annual rate

of return. If the Partnership’s actual costs exceed allowed costs for any reason, the Partnership’s financial performance will be adversely affected.

Actual costs could exceed allowed costs if, for example, the Partnership incurs operation, maintenance and administration costs above those included

in the Partnership’s approved revenue requirement, incurs higher expenses due to capital expenditures to upgrade or replace components in the

existing system being at levels above those provided for in the rate orders, or incurring additional financing charges because of increased debt

balances. To the extent that any costs are disallowed to be recovered through the rates it could have a materially adverse affect on the Partnership’s

financial performance. In addition separate rulings on other matters from the EUB could result in costs of the Partnership to be unrecoverable.



37

Capital Resources

The Partnership’s financial position and performance could be adversely affected if it fails to arrange sufficient and cost-effective financing to fund,

among other things, capital expenditures and to repay maturing debt. Funds generated from operations after payment of expected expenses

(including interest payments on debt) will not be sufficient to fund the repayment of all existing debt when due and anticipated capital

expenditures. There are limitations on the levels of equity capital available to the Partnership; the Partnership is substantially wholly owned by

AILP and does not presently use its equity securities as a primary source of capital. The ability to arrange sufficient and cost-effective debt financing

could be affected by numerous factors, including the regulatory environment in Alberta, the results of operations and financial position, conditions

in the capital and bank credit markets, the ratings assigned to the Partnership by debt rating agencies, and general economic conditions. There can

be no assurance that sufficient capital will be available on acceptable terms to the Partnership to fund such expenditures and repay existing debt.

None of AILP, the General Partner or any owners of AILP or its general partner is obligated to provide further funding to the Partnership. 

Labour Relations

Approximately 55% of the employees of the General Partner are members of labour unions which have entered into collective bargaining

agreements with the General Partner. The provisions of such collective bargaining agreements affect the flexibility and efficiency of the operation

of the transmission business. The Partnership considers its relationships with these labour unions to be satisfactory and renewed its collective

bargaining agreements until December 31, 2006 on acceptable terms, but there can be no assurance that current relations will go unchanged in

future negotiations with one or more of labour unions or that the terms under the present collective bargaining agreements will be renewed. The

inability to maintain, or to renew those collective agreements on acceptable terms, could result in increased labour costs or service interruptions

arising from labour disputes for the transmission business that are not provided for in approved rate orders, which would have an adverse effect

on the Partnership’s operational results, cash flow and net income.

Consequential Damages

Effective March 31, 2004, the Alberta government enacted the Liability Protection Regulation under the EUA. The regulation clarifies that

transmission facility owners (“TFO”), such as the Partnership, are entitled to statutory liability protection preventing claims for consequential

damages and only allowing claims for direct damages as a result of the negligence, wilful misconduct or breach of contract by the Partnership. The

Liability Protection Regulation is intended to address a consequence of deregulation where independent TFOs, such as the Partnership, no longer

have contractual relationships with end users within which the TFO can contractually limit its liability. 

Insurance

There can be no assurance that the Partnership will be able to obtain or maintain adequate insurance in the future at rates it considers reasonable

or that insurance will continue to be available on terms as favourable as the Partnership’s existing arrangements. Further, there can be no assurance

that available insurance will cover all losses or liabilities that might arise in the conduct of the Partnership’s business. The occurrence of a significant

uninsured claim or a claim in excess of the insurance coverage limits maintained by the Partnership or a claim that falls within a significant self-

insured retention could have a material adverse effect on the Partnership’s business, results of operations, financial position and prospects.

The Partnership does not carry insurance for loss or damage to transmission lines, towers, poles, telecommunication facilities, and physical damage

to automobiles. In addition, prior to June 1, 2004 the Partnership did not carry insurance for loss or damage to substations. In the event of an

uninsured loss or liability, the Partnership would apply to the EUB to recover the loss (or liability) through an increased tariff. However, there can

be no assurance that the EUB would approve any such application, in whole or in part. Any major damage to the Partnership’s facilities could result

in repair costs and customer claims that are substantial in amount, any of which might adversely affect the Partnership’s business, results of

operations, financial position and prospects.
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Damage from Weather and Other Disasters

The Partnership’s facilities are exposed to the effects of severe weather conditions and other acts of nature. Although those facilities have been

constructed, operated and maintained to withstand certain levels of severe weather and natural phenomena, the Partnership cannot ensure that

they will successfully do so in all circumstances. In addition, many facilities are located in remote areas, making access for repair of damage due to

weather conditions or other natural phenomena difficult. Further, losses arising from damage to assets and facilities could result from other

sources beyond the Partnership’s control, such as acts of vandalism, sabotage or terrorism. Any major damage to the Partnership’s facilities could

result in repair costs that are substantial in amount, any of which might adversely affect the Partnership’s business, results of operations, financial

position and prospects.

Environmental Risks

The Partnership’s operations are subject to numerous laws, regulations and guidelines governing the management, transportation and disposal of

hazardous substances and other waste materials and otherwise relating to the protection of the environment and health and safety. These laws,

regulations and guidelines include those relating to herbicide application, spills, releases, emissions and discharges of hazardous substances or

other waste materials into the environment, requiring removal or remediation of pollutants or contaminants and imposing civil and criminal

penalties for violations. Some of the laws, regulations and guidelines that apply to the Partnership’s operations also authorize the recovery of

natural resource damages by the government, injunctive relief and the imposition of stop work orders, control, remediation and abandonment

orders. The costs arising from compliance with such laws, regulations and guidelines may be material to the Partnership. The process of obtaining

environmental permits and approvals, including any necessary environmental assessment, can be lengthy, contentious and expensive. Non-

compliance with such laws, regulations and guidelines could result in significant costs such as litigation fees and any damages awarded.

Spills and leaks can occur in the operation of electricity transmission facilities, including, primarily, accumulations of oil containing hydrocarbons

and PCB contaminates in soil and gravel at substation sites. The Partnership cleans up these spills and leaks in accordance with environmental

regulations and standards and sound industry practices. There can be no assurance that the Partnership will not be obligated to incur further

expenses in connection with changes in environmental regulations and standards or as a result of historical contamination.

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS
On March 23, 2004 the EUB released a decision finalizing the revenue requirement for the years ended April 30, 2003 and April 30, 2004. The EUB

decision provided for, among other things, a rate of return of 9.4% on a 34% deemed common equity ratio. This decision approved the collection of

only 75% of deemed taxes in rates. 

An important component of the revenue requirement for which the Partnership sought approval in its general rate application was the recovery of

income taxes. As a limited partnership, the Partnership does not pay income taxes, but instead the consequences of its operations are borne by its

partners on a pro rata basis based on their interest in the Partnership. The EUB decision did not approve a revenue requirement that covers deemed

taxes for the Partnership in the same manner as for other regulated companies that are direct taxpayers. The decision disallowed 25% of the

deemed income taxes and conditionally approved 75% of the deemed income taxes. 

The Partnership has filed an application with the Alberta Court of Appeal seeking leave to appeal certain elements of the EUB decision. There is no

certainty that such appeal procedures will result in a deemed revenue requirement that provides full recovery for deemed taxes. In addition, the

Partnership has filed a Review and Variance application with the EUB seeking Review and Variation of the disallowance of the 25% of deemed taxes,

rate of return on equity, capital structure and other elements contained in the decision. It is not possible to precisely determine the final approved

tariff until the results of the appeal and the review and variance application are known. Further material adjustments may be required once the

outcome of the review and variance and appeal are known.
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The Partnership is planning to change its year end to be based on a calendar year end of December 31 to be consistent with regulatory reporting as

the EUB directed the Partnership to use a calendar year end for regulatory purposes.

The Partnership filed a general tariff application with the EUB as of February 27, 2004 and subsequently amended the application on April 21, 2004

to apply for rates for the eight months ending December 31, 2004, and the years ending December 31, 2005, December 31, 2006 and December 31,

2007. This tariff application is based on traditional cost of service methodology. 

On March 11, 2004 the Partnership filed with the EUB for interim rates as the 2002-04 tariff expires at April 30, 2004. The Partnership received a

decision from the EUB for interim rates effective May 1, 2004 on June 2, 2004.

The EUB conducted a Generic Cost of Capital hearing for all electric and gas transmission utilities in Alberta. The process determined the

Partnership’s capital structure and a mechanism to calculate a yearly allowed return on equity for regulatory purposes. The oral hearing and

written arguments concluded in April, 2004 and the EUB issued a decision on July 2, 2004. In the Generic Cost of Capital decision the EUB set a 9.6%

rate of return on common equity for 2004 for all utilities under their jurisdiction. The rate of return on common equity will be set annually from

2005 through 2009, by using a formula that will adjust the prior year return by 75% of the change in the long-Canada bond yield. 

In May of 2004 the AESO filed a Need application with the EUB requesting the approval for the enhancement of the north–south transmission

system between Edmonton and Calgary. This work would include the conversion of existing 240 kV facilities in the Edmonton area to 500 kV

operation as well as the construction of a new 500 kV transmission line from Genesee, west of Edmonton to Langdon, east of Calgary. The total

estimated cost of the proposed enhancements is $340.0 million. If the Need application, as filed, is approved by the EUB in late 2004, it is expected

that the AESO will direct assign the majority of the work, approximately $300.0 million, to the Partnership. The Partnership would then follow-up

with separate Facility applications to the EUB outlining the exact technical, routing and cost details for the two projects. If these Facility

applications get approved, construction would commence with the 240 kV to 500 kV conversion work being completed in late 2006 or early 2007,

and the new 500 kV line completed by 2009.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Additional information relating to the Partnership can be found on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
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MANAGEMENT’S
REPORT

The financial statements of AltaLink, L.P. were prepared by management in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

The financial and operating information presented in this annual report is consistent with that shown in the financial statements.

Management has designed and maintains a system of internal controls to provide reasonable assurance that all assets are safeguarded and to 

facilitate the preparation of financial statements for reporting purposes.

External auditors appointed by the shareholders have conducted an independent examination of the corporate and accounting records in order to

express their opinion on the financial statements.

The Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibilities for financial reporting and internal control. The

Board exercises this responsibility through its Audit Committee. The Audit Committee, which consists of non-management Directors, has met with

the external auditors and management in order to determine that management has fulfilled its responsibilities in the preparation of the financial

statements. The Audit Committee has reported its findings to the Board of Directors who have approved the financial statements.

Scott Thon Dimitrios (Jim) Leonidas

President and Chief Executive Officer Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Calgary, Canada

September 15, 2004
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AUDITORS’ 
REPORT

To the Directors of the General Partner of AltaLink, L.P.:

We have audited the balance sheets of AltaLink, L.P. as at April 30, 2004 and April 30, 2003, and the statements of income and retained earnings

(deficit), changes in partners’ equity and cash flows for the years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of AltaLink, L.P.’s

management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform

an audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test

basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used

and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.

In our opinion, these financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of AltaLink, L.P. as at April 30, 2004 and 2003,

and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

Ernst & Young LLP

Chartered Accountants 

Calgary, Canada

June 14, 2004
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BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands of dollars) April 30, 2004 April 30, 2003

ASSETS [note 6]
Current
Cash and cash equivalents [notes 6 & 14] $ 2,303 $ –
Accounts receivable [notes 8 & 14] 17,064 16,779
Materials and supplies 963 803
Prepaid expenses and deposits 1,353 1,087
Regulatory asset [note 9] 928 –

22,611 18,669

Capital assets [notes 5 and 8] 832,128 804,552
Deferred financing fees 10,959 4,907
Accrued benefit pension [note 13] 2,937 3,247
Materials and supplies 8,665 7,232
Goodwill [note 4] 202,066 201,833

$ 1,079,366 $ 1,040,440

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS’ EQUITY
Current
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities [notes 8 & 14] $ 38,188 $ 31,571
Other liabilities 208 191
Regulatory liabilities [note 9] 186 6,790
Short-term debt [notes 6 & 14] 212 421,601

38,794 460,153

Accrued employment benefits liabilities 940 765
Other liabilities [note 7] 1,179 1,076
Regulatory liabilities [notes 3 & 9] 20,555 10,013
Provision for future removal and site restoration 122,619 130,729
Long-term debt [notes 6 & 14] 544,150 100,234

728,237 702,970

Commitments & contingencies [notes 4, 9 & 15]

Partners’ Equity
Partners’ capital 338,536 338,536
Retained earnings (deficit) 12,593 (1,066)

351,129 337,470

$ 1,079,366 $ 1,040,440

See accompanying notes

Approved on behalf of the Board: David Tuer Pierre Anctil
Director Director
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STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND 
RETAINED EARNINGS (DEFICIT)

Year ended Year ended

(in thousands of dollars) April 30, 2004 April 30, 2003

REVENUE
Operating and miscellaneous revenue [notes 3, 8 & 9] $ 154,020 $ 152,173
Interest – 146
Allowance for equity funds used during construction 222 914

154,242 153,233

EXPENSES
Operating 54,570 43,222
Depreciation 41,272 49,762

95,842 92,984

58,400 60,249
Interest and amortization of deferred financing fees on short-term debt [note 6 D] (6,108) (27,672)
Interest and amortization of deferred financing fees on long-term debt [note 6 D] (26,178) (3,434)
Allowance for debt funds used during construction 242 1,237

26,356 30,380
Gain on the sale of assets 153 –

Net income for the year 26,509 30,380
Retained earnings (deficit), beginning of year (1,066) (2,101)
Distributions [note 11] (12,850) (29,345)

Retained earnings (deficit), end of year $ 12,593 $ (1,066)

See accompanying notes
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STATEMENTS OF CHANGES
IN PARTNERS’ EQUITY

Limited Partner General Partner Total

(in thousands) Units

Balance at April 30, 2002 342,905 $ 336,401 $ 34 $ 336,435
Net income for the year – 30,377 3 30,380
Distributions [note 11] – (29,342) (3) (29,345)

Balance at April 30, 2003 342,905 337,436 34 337,470
Net income for the year – 26,507 2 26,509
Distributions [note 11] – (12,849) (1) (12,850)

Balance at April 30, 2004 342,905 $ 351,094 $ 35 $ 351,129

See accompanying notes
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STATEMENTS OF 
CASH FLOWS

Year ended Year ended

(in thousand of dollars) April 30, 2004 April 30, 2003

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income for the year $ 26,509 $ 30,380
Items not involving cash
Depreciation and amortization of deferred financing fees 42,281 51,814
Allowance for funds used during construction (464) (2,151)
Gain on the sale of assets (153) –
Change in other non-cash items [note 16] 11,730 (2,790)

Funds generated in operations 79,903 77,253
Change in non-cash working capital items [note 16] 4,194 (853)

84,097 76,400

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Acquisition of transmission assets (80) (798)
Additions to capital assets (84,388) (71,121)
Proceeds from the sale of assets 161 –

(84,307) (71,919)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Decrease in lease obligation (81) (95)
Increase in debt 463,006 15,128
Repayment of debt (440,454) –
Distributions paid (12,850) (29,345)
Additions to deferred financing fees (7,108) (2,413)

2,513 (16,725)

Net increase (decrease)  in cash and cash equivalents 2,303 (12,244)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year – 12,244

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 2,303 $ –

Cash interest paid during the year $ 20,888 $ 28,900

See accompanying notes
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NOTES TO 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended April 30, 2004 (in thousands of dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS
AltaLink, L.P. (the “Partnership”) was formed under the laws of the Province of Alberta on July 3, 2001, and is managed by the General Partner, AltaLink

Management Ltd. (the “General Partner”). The Partnership has one limited partner, AltaLink Investments, L.P. The Partnership was formed to acquire and

operate the electrical transmission assets from TransAlta Energy Corporation located in Alberta. These transmission assets were acquired on April 29,

2002. Although the General Partner holds legal title to the assets the Partnership is the beneficial owner and assumes all risks and rewards of the assets.

The Partnership is an electricity transmission facility owner whose business is the ownership and operation of regulated electricity transmission

facilities solely in the Province of Alberta. As a result of the acquisition of the transmission business in April 2002, the Partnership became the first

independent transmission service provider in Canada with approximately 11,600 kilometres of transmission lines and 260 substations that supply

85% of the Alberta population. The Partnership also owns and operates the interconnection facilities which connect its network with the

transmission system in British Columbia, and allow electricity to flow into and out of Alberta. 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
A) Basis of Accounting

The financial statements of the Partnership have been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

All amounts reported are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated. The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally

accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect amounts reported in the financial statements and

accompanying notes. Certain estimates are necessary since the regulatory environment the Partnership operates within often requires amounts to be

recorded at estimated values until these amounts are finalized pursuant to regulatory decisions, or other regulatory proceedings. Due to inherent

uncertainty involved in making estimates, actual results reported in future periods could differ significantly from those estimates.

The financial statements reflect the financial position and results of operations of the Partnership. The financial statements do not include all the

assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of the partners.

B) Regulation

The Partnership is regulated by the Alberta Energy and Utilities Board (“EUB”), the regulator, pursuant to the Electric Utilities Act (Alberta) (“EUA”),

pursuant to Part 2 of the Public Utilities Board Act (Alberta), and pursuant to the Hydro and Electric Energy Act (Alberta). These acts and regulations cover

matters such as tariffs, rates, construction, operations, financing and accounting. Pursuant to the EUA, the transmission of all electrical energy through

the interconnected electric system in the province of Alberta is administered by an independent system operator, the Alberta Electric System Operator.
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The Partnership accounts for certain transactions in accordance with applicable regulation (regulatory accounting) when three criteria are met: the

rates for regulated services or products provided to customers are established by or are subject to approval by an independent, third-party

regulator or by its own governing board empowered by statute or contract to establish rates that bind customers; the regulated rates are designed

to recover the cost of providing the services or products; and in view of the demand for the regulated services or products and the level of

competition, direct and indirect, it is reasonable to assume that rates are set at levels that will recover the cost that can be charged to and collected

from customers. Under regulatory accounting, the timing of the Partnership’s recognition of certain assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses may

differ from that otherwise expected under Canadian generally accepted accounting principles for non-regulated businesses. 

The Partnership operates under cost of service regulation as prescribed by the EUB. Earnings are determined on the basis of rate of return on rate

base. The Partnership applies for tariff revenue based on estimated costs of service. Once the tariff is approved, it is not adjusted as a result of

actual costs of service being different from that which was estimated, other than for certain prescribed costs. 

Included in the tariff revenue, regulatory assets, and regulatory liabilities are provisions relating to self insurance and hearing costs, which are

deferred and recorded in regulatory liabilities as the tariff is received. As the actual hearing costs and self insurance are incurred, revenue is

recognized in the same period, reducing the regulatory liability or increasing the regulatory asset.

As part of the acquisition of the transmission assets a pension asset has been recognized. For rate setting purposes pension expense recognition

differs from that expected under Canadian generally accepted accounting principles for non-regulated businesses. In order to recognize the pension

expense or income in these financial statements on the same basis as it is recovered through the rates charged to customers, a regulatory liability

has been established which is equal to the pension asset recognized. This liability will be reduced or increased on the same basis as the pension

asset is reduced or increased thus changing the pension expense or income under Canadian generally accepted accounting principles to the amount

allowed for rate setting purposes.

For rate setting purposes, a separate pension liability exists which is included in regulatory liabilities and will be increased or reduced as funding

of the pension plan differs from the pension income or expense which is allowed by the regulator to be included in rates. 

When the EUB issues decisions affecting the financial statements, the effects of the decision are recorded in the period in which the decision is received. 

C) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash equivalents have been restricted to investments that are readily convertible into a known amount of cash and which have an original maturity

of three months or less. Short-term, liquid investments with original maturities of more than three months are included in short-term investments.

Short-term investments are valued at the lower of cost and market values.

D) Materials and Supplies

Materials and supplies represent spare parts held for day to day operations and construction material held for internal construction and

maintenance of capital assets. Those items representing construction material for capital assets are classified as long-term assets. The assets are

valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is determined on an average cost basis, other than for major equipment which is

determined on a specific item basis.

E) Capital Assets

Capital assets are carried at cost, which includes direct internal labour and allocated overheads less depreciation. The Partnership capitalizes some

major maintenance to capital assets, if these costs have been included in capital for regulatory purposes and are expected to be recovered within

rates. Regulated operations capitalize an allowance for funds used during construction (“AFUDC”) which represents the cost of debt and equity

financing incurred during construction. AFUDC is a non-cash item that will be recovered in rates charged to customers over the service life of the

assets, commencing with the asset’s inclusion in the rate base.
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Certain assets may be acquired or constructed with financial assistance in the form of non-refundable contributions from customers. These

contributions are recorded as a reduction of the cost of property. 

Regulated operations provide for depreciation on a straight-line basis with various rates ranging from 1.81% to 33.33% as approved by the EUB,

based on depreciation studies prepared by the Partnership. The depreciation amounts approved by the EUB are based on the estimated useful lives

of assets, and as such are also used by the Partnership as the depreciation amounts in the financial statements. Changes to depreciation rates

approved by the EUB are accounted for on a prospective basis. The EUB approved rates are applied to the original historical capital costs reflected

for the regulatory rate setting purposes, which overall are greater than those reflected in these financial statements. As such, the effective

depreciation rates under Canadian generally accepted accounting principles are usually higher. 

When a regulated asset is retired or disposed of there is no gain or loss recorded in income, other than for land. Any difference between the cost of

the asset and the accumulated depreciation is charged to the accumulated depreciation account for that asset. For regulatory purposes the net

proceeds from the retirement or disposal of the asset adjusts the accumulated depreciation.

F) Future Removal and Site Restoration

A provision for estimated costs of future removal, dismantlement, site restoration and abandonment (net of expected recoveries) is made for

certain assets. The depreciation expense for these assets includes a provision for estimated site restoration costs which is included in the liability

for future removal and site restoration on the balance sheet. Upon the retirement of the assets, the removal and restoration costs, net of recoveries,

are charged to this provision. This provision is based on engineering estimates of costs, taking into account the anticipated method and extent of

remediation consistent with legal requirements, industry practices, current technology and the possible use of the site. 

G) Deferred Financing Fees

Costs incurred to arrange debt financing are capitalized as deferred financing costs and are amortized on a straight line basis over the period in

which they are expected to be recovered through rates. Deferred financing costs that are not expected to be recovered through rates are amortized

on a straight line basis over the term of the related debt. The amortization of these charges is included as part of interest on debt.

H) Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of the net identifiable assets of operations acquired. Goodwill is carried at

initial cost less any write-down for impairment. A goodwill impairment has occurred when the carrying value of the reporting unit exceeds its fair

value. An impairment loss is recognized to the extent that the carrying amount of the goodwill of a reporting unit exceeds its fair value. In the fourth

quarter of each fiscal year and as economic events dictate, management reviews the valuation of the goodwill, taking into consideration any events

or circumstances which might have impaired the fair value. 

I) Employee Future Benefits

The General Partner employs staff and provides administrative and operational services to the Partnership on a cost reimbursement basis. The

Partnership bears all of the related expenses and also bears the risk and reward of any pension plans or other staff related programs which the

General Partner establishes. The Partnership has indemnified the General Partner for all costs and liabilities associated with its employment of

staff, including any pension liabilities. As such, the employee future benefit plans of the General Partner are reported as if they were provided by

the Partnership even though the legal sponsor of the plans and employer of the staff is the General Partner. 

All accrued obligations for employee future benefit plans, post employment and post retirement benefits are determined using the projected

benefit method prorated on services. In valuing the cost of post retirement benefits as well as the cost of pension benefits, the Partnership uses

management’s best estimate assumptions, except for the liability discount rate, where the Partnership uses the long-term market rate of high

quality debt instruments at the measurement date. Current service costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred. Cumulative net

unamortized actuarial gains and losses in excess of 10% of the greater of the benefit obligation or fair value of plan assets at the beginning of
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the fiscal year and unamortized past service costs are amortized over the expected average remaining service period of active employees

receiving benefits under the plan. The Partnership uses quoted market values to value pension assets. When the recognition of a transfer of

employees and employee related benefits gives rise to both a curtailment and a settlement of obligations, the curtailment is accounted for prior

to the settlement. Under regulatory accounting principles, the expense ultimately recognized in these financial statements is that which is

recognized for rate setting purposes [note 2 B]. 

J) Taxes

The Partnership is not subject to income tax. The taxable income or loss of the Partnership is allocated to the individual partners based upon their

respective ownership percentage of the Partnership at year end. Similarly, individual partners are responsible for Federal large corporation tax

applicable to their respective interest in the Partnership. Accordingly, no tax expense is recognized in these financial statements.

K) Foreign Currency Translation

The Partnership’s functional currency is the Canadian dollar. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at

exchange rates in effect at the balance sheet date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at exchange rates prevailing at the transaction

date. Revenues and expenses are translated at the exchange rate prevailing on the date of the transaction except for depreciation and amortization,

which are translated at the exchange rate prevailing when the related assets were acquired. Gains and losses on translation are reflected in income

when incurred.

L) Revenue Recognition

Revenues from rate-regulated operations are recognized on the accrual basis in accordance with rates and policies set by the regulator, and include

an estimate of services provided but not yet billed. 

Any revenue that has been received but not yet earned is classified as other liabilities in the financial statements.

M) Deferred Lease Inducements

Deferred lease inducements represent leasehold improvements paid for by the landlord. Deferred lease inducements are amortized on a straight-

line basis over the periods of the leases, and the amortization is recorded as a reduction of rent expense.

3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY
Regulation

The Partnership is not a taxable entity for income tax purposes, however it applies the liability method to account for federal income taxes for

regulatory rate setting purposes. Prior to October 1, 2003 the Partnership recognized the amount of future income taxes, which was allowed by

the regulator to be collected in rates, and recognized the resulting future tax liability as a regulatory liability. In October 2003 the Partnership

early adopted the new accounting standard “Generally Accepted Accounting Principles” issued by the Accounting Standards Board. The standard

defines the sources of Canadian generally accepted accounting principles and the priority of each source. The Partnership has chosen to apply

this standard to the recognition of regulatory assets and liabilities and in doing so is now following the pronouncement issued by the Financial

Accounting Standards Board in the United States, FAS 71 “Accounting for the Effects of Certain Types of Regulation” as there is no overall Canadian

primary source of generally accepted accounting principles dealing with the recognition and measurement of the Partnership’s assets and

liabilities arising from rate regulation. In applying this standard the Partnership no longer recognizes future income taxes collected in rates as a

regulatory liability within its financial statements. In accordance with the new standard this change in accounting policy was applied

prospectively to transactions and to outstanding balances, effective from the beginning of its current fiscal year. The effect of implementing the

new standard in October 2003 was to decrease regulatory liabilities by $1,633, and increase the previously reported first quarter and the October

2003 year to date revenue and net income by $1,633.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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4. BUSINESS ACQUISITION
On April 29, 2002 the Partnership acquired substantially all of the electrical transmission assets and operations of TransAlta Energy Corporation

located in Alberta for total cash consideration of $829,055 including acquisition costs of $9,684. This transaction was accounted for using the

purchase method of accounting whereby assets acquired and liabilities assumed are recorded at fair values. The operating results were included in

the financial statements from the closing date of purchase. The fair values of the net assets acquired are as follows:

April 30, 2004 April 30, 2003

Assets acquired

Current assets $ 14,607 $ 14,607

Capital assets 757,584 757,584

Accrued benefit pension asset 5,676 5,676

Goodwill 202,066 201,833

Current liabilities (9,164) (9,164)

Accrued employment benefits liabilities (700) (700)

Long-term regulatory liabilities (14,373) (14,973)

Provision for future removal and site restoration (126,641) (126,641)

Fair value of net assets acquired $ 829,055 $ 828,222

Goodwill increased by $233 as at April 30, 2004 to reflect a contingent consideration that increased the amount owing to TransAlta Energy

Corporation as agreed upon in the purchase and sale agreement. In addition, long-term regulatory liabilities were decreased by $600 as at April 30,

2004 to reflect a regulatory decision which decreased the closing balance of a regulated liability to be transferred to the Partnership at April 29, 2002.

5. CAPITAL ASSETS

2004

Regulated Effective

Depreciation Depreciation Accumulated Net Book

Rates Rates Cost Depreciation Value

% %

Substations, transmission lines & telecontrol 2.75 – 3.27 4.78 – 5.55 $ 863,388 $ 85,035 $ 778,353

Division offices 2.41 – 10.00 2.43 – 10.00 16,107 1,389 14,718

Surface & mineral rights 1.81 4.02 14,314 1,075 13,239

Uninstalled meters & transformers 2.60 1.07 12,636 250 12,386

Vehicles 10.00 12.57 7,054 1,613 5,441

Capital leases 33.33 33.33 302 190 112

Other 4.29 – 22.22 4.80 – 25.37 21,972 4,171 17,801

Land – – 11,163 – 11,163

Customer contributions 4.11 – 5.68 4.30 – 11.80 (36,361) (2,729) (33,632)

910,575 90,994 819,581

Assets under construction – – 12,547 – 12,547

$ 923,122 $ 90,994 $ 832,128
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2003

Regulated Effective
Depreciation Depreciation Accumulated Net Book

Rates Rates Cost Depreciation Value
% %

Substations, transmission lines & telecontrol 3.04 – 7.18 5.28 – 17.75 $ 789,728 $ 41,468 $ 748,260

Division offices 2.41 2.43 15,495 635 14,860

Surface & mineral rights 2.00 4.46 14,176 594 13,582

Uninstalled meters & transformers 3.53 1.38 12,249 390 11,859

Vehicles 8.47 11.25 5,923 667 5,256

Capital leases 33.33 33.33 302 89 213

Other 6.67 – 20.00 7.27 – 20.42 16,914 1,896 15,018

Land – – 11,158 – 11,158

Customer contributions 4.11 – 5.68 4.37 – 11.80 (27,425) (1,321) (26,104)

838,520 44,418 794,102

Assets under construction – – 10,450 – 10,450

$ 848,970 $ 44,418 $ 804,552

Future removal and site restoration costs of $8,110 were charged as a reduction to depreciation expense during the year ended April 30, 2004 and

$4,088 were charged as an increase to depreciation expense for the year ended April 30, 2003. The total amount of AFUDC capitalized for the year

ended April 30, 2004 was $464 and was $2,151 for the year ended April 30, 2003. The decision provided by the EUB on the general rate application

filed by the Partnership in September 2002 resulted in reductions to the year ended April 30, 2004 future removal and site restoration costs.

For rate setting purposes the capital assets number included in the rate base calculation are capital assets less the provision for future removal

and site restoration, assets under construction and unamortized software.

6. DEBT 

Effective
Interest rate Maturing April 30, 2004 April 30, 2003

Series 1 Bridge 4.47% 2003 $ – $ 296,500

Series 2 Bridge 6.80% 2003 – 125,000

Series 3 8.03% 2012 85,000 85,000

Series 03 – 1 5.09% 2008 100,000 –

Series 03 – 2 5.71% 2013 326,3 1 1 –

Capital Lease Obligations 12.64% 2006 108 207

Credit Facility 4.44% 2006 32,943 15,128

Total debt 544,362 521,835

Less: short-term debt 212 421,601

Total long-term debt $ 544,150 $ 100,234

A. Credit Facility

On May 10, 2002 the Partnership entered into an $185,000 unsecured credit agreement. In May 2003 the maturity date was extended to May 7, 2006

and may be extended for successive 364 day periods with the consent of the facility provider. The maturity date extends as the revolving period of

the bank facility is renewed each year, subject to the consent of the facility provider. If the facility provider does not agree to an extension, no

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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additional borrowings may be made under the credit agreement after May 7, 2004 and all amounts owing there under must be repaid by May 7, 2006.

In May 2004, the maturity date of the credit facility agreement was extended to May 6, 2007. The maturity date extends as the revolving period of

the bank facility is renewed each year, subject to the consent of the facility provider. The facility may be used only for capital expenditures and general

corporate purposes and cannot be drawn down for the purpose of refinancing existing indebtedness. The facility provides funding by way of prime

rate loans, U.S. base rate loans, bankers’ acceptances, LIBOR loans and letters of credit and prohibits the Partnership from granting security on its

assets to other parties unless the same security is granted to the facility provider. As at April 30, 2004 there was $32,943 of Bankers’ Acceptances

(April 30, 2003 – $12,716 Bankers’ Acceptances and $2,412 bank overdraft) outstanding on the credit facility. Of the amounts outstanding as at 

April 30, 2004 $32,943 (April 30, 2003 – $15,128) has been classified as long term debt because the Partnership has the ability to continue rolling the

Banker’s Acceptances maturity dates under the revolving bank credit facility which at April 30, 2004 had a maturity date of May 7, 2006. 

B. Letters of Credit

As at April 30, 2004 and April 30, 2003, the Partnership had letters of credit outstanding totaling $69 and $15,179 respectively. 

C. Debt Facilities

In April 2002, the Partnership issued an aggregate of $506,500 of unsecured bonds. The $296,500 Series 1 Floating Rate Senior Bridge Bond,

$125,000 Series 2 Senior Bridge Bond and $85,000 Series 3 Subordinated Bond were issued pursuant to the master trust indenture, which

establishes common security and covenants. As of April 28, 2003, the $296,500 Series 1 Floating Rate Senior Bridge Bond and the $125,000 Series

2 Bridge Bond were extended to mature on December 31, 2003. As of November 1, 2002 the $85,000 Series 3 Subordinated Bond was extended to

mature on October 1, 2012 and the interest rate was adjusted from 9.80% to 8.0%. On June 5, 2003 the Partnership issued Series 03-1 Senior Bonds

of $100,000 with a coupon rate of 4.45% which will mature on June 5, 2008 and Series 03-2 Senior Bonds of $200,000 with a coupon rate of 

5.43% which will mature on June 5, 2013. The bonds proceeds were used to repay the $296,500 Series 1 Floating Rate Senior Bridge Bond. On

December 5, 2003 the Partnership issued $125,000 by re-opening the Series 03-2 Senior Bonds, with a coupon rate of 5.43% which will mature on

June 5, 2013. The bonds proceeds were used to repay the $125,000 Series 2 Senior Bridge Bond. 

Series 1  $296,500 Series 1 Floating Rate Senior Bridge Bond was redeemed June 5, 2003. The interest rate was a floating rate set as the 90-day

Banker’s Acceptance Rate (“BA”) (set at the beginning of each interest payment period) plus 0.85%. The Series 1 Floating Rate Senior Bridge Bond

was payable to Ontario Teachers’ Pension Plan Board, the parent of OTPPB TEP Inc., a 25% owner of AltaLink Investments, L.P. which is the limited

partner of the Partnership.

Series 2  $125,000 Series 2 Senior Bridge Bond was redeemed December 5, 2003. The interest rate was a fixed rate of 6.7%. The Series 2 Senior

Bridge Bond was payable to Ontario Teachers’ Pension Plan Board, the parent of OTPPB TEP Inc., a 25% owner of AltaLink Investments, L.P. which

is the limited partner of the Partnership. 

Series 3  $85,000 Series 3 Subordinated Bond, due October 1, 2012. The interest rate is a fixed rate of 8%. Interest on the Series 3 Subordinated Bond

is payable quarterly on August 1, November 1, February 1, and May 1. The Series 3 Subordinated Bond is unsecured. The payment of the principal

and interest of the Series 3 Subordinated Bond are subordinated to all senior bonds. The Series 3 Subordinated Bond is payable to AltaLink

Investments, L.P. which is the limited partner of the Partnership. 

Series 03-1 and Series 03-2  $100,000 Series 03-1 Senior Bonds, due June 5, 2008. The coupon is fixed at a rate of 4.45%. $325,000 Series 03-2 Senior

Bonds, due June 5, 2013. The coupon is fixed at a rate of 5.43%. Interest on the Series 03-1 and Series 03-2 Senior Bonds is payable in arrears semi-

annually on June 5 and December 5. The Series 03-1 and Series 03-2 Senior Bonds rank equally with all present and future senior, secured indebtedness

that are issued by the Partnership. The Series 03-1 Senior Bonds cannot be redeemed prior to June 5, 2008. The Series 03-2 Senior Bonds may be

redeemed in whole or in part at the option of the Partnership at any time at a redemption price of the principal, any accrued and outstanding interest,

and in some circumstances a premium.
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Upon the signing of the amended and restated master trust indenture on June 5, 2003 between the Partnership, AltaLink Management Ltd., the

Partnership’s General Partner, and The Trust Company of Bank of Montreal, as trustee, the Partnership secured the obligations of the Series 2

Senior Bridge Bonds, the Series 03-1 and Series 03-2 Senior Bonds, and the credit facility with a first floating charge security interest on its

current and future assets.

D. Net Interest Expense

Interest expense on short-term debt for the year ended April 30, 2004 was $6,280 (year ended April 30, 2003 was $25,644). During the year ended

April 30, 2004 ($172) (year ended April 30, 2003 was $2,028) of deferred financing fees had been amortized and included in interest expense on

short-term debt. Interest expense on long-term debt for the year ended April 30, 2004 was $24,997 (year ended April 30, 2003 was $3,410). During

the year ended April 30, 2004 $1,181 (year ended April 30, 2003 was $24) of deferred financing fees had been amortized and included in interest

expense on long-term debt. Interest expense for the year ended April 30, 2004 was adjusted by the allowance for debt funds used during

construction which is included in capital assets of $242 (year ended April 30, 2003 was $1,237). The decision provided by the Alberta Energy and

Utilities Board (“EUB”) on the general rate application filed by the Partnership in September 2002 resulted in reductions to the year ended 

April 30, 2004 amortization of deferred financing fees and the allowance for debt funds used during construction.

E. Principal Repayments

Maturing

2004 $ 190

2005 144

2006 122

2007 33,070

2008 and thereafter 510,836

$ 544,362

7. OTHER LIABILITIES
Other long-term liabilities consist of the following:

April 30, 2004 April 30, 2003

Deferred lease inducement $ 846 $ 965

Long term incentive liability 333 111

$ 1,179 $ 1,076

8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
AltaLink Investment Management Ltd.

Subsequent to the year ended April 30, 2003, the Partnership amended its agreement to provide services to AltaLink Investments, L.P. Rather than

providing services directly to AltaLink Investments, L.P, the Partnership now provides these services through AltaLink Investment Management Ltd.

which is AltaLink Investments, L.P.’s General Partner. As such the fees for these services are billed to AltaLink Investment Management Ltd. by the

Partnership, and AltaLink Investment Management Ltd. then recovers these costs from AltaLink Investments, L.P. During the year ended April 30,

2004 the Partnership provided consulting services to AltaLink Investment Management Ltd. in the amount of $739 (year ended April 30, 2003 – $nil). 
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AltaLink Management Ltd.

Pursuant to the terms of the Partnership Agreement, the General Partner provides administrative and operational services to the Partnership on

a cost reimbursement basis. The employees that provide the administrative and operational services are employed by the General Partner and the

Partnership has indemnified the General Partner for all expenses and liabilities associated therewith. Services are invoiced and settled on a semi-

monthly basis. Operating and capital expenses included $22,762 (year ended April 30, 2003 – $18,285) of salaries and benefits that have been

invoiced from the General Partner for the year ended April 30, 2004 at exchange amounts. The Partnership agreement granted the General Partner

a 0.01% interest in the Partnership in consideration for acting as General Partner. For the year ended April 30, 2004 distributions of $1 were paid

to the General Partner (year ended April 30, 2003 – $3).

AltaLink Investments, L.P.

Included in miscellaneous revenue is $113 (April 30, 2003 – $242) for consulting services provided to AltaLink Investments, L.P. These services have

been recorded at exchange amounts. Included in interest expense is $6,831 (April 30, 2003 – $7,571), which relates to the Series 3 Subordinated

Bridge Bond payable to AltaLink Investments, L.P [note 6]. For the year ended April 30, 2004 distributions of $12,849 were paid to AltaLink

Investments, L.P (April 30, 2003 – $29,342).

SNC Lavalin Inc.

SNC Lavalin Inc., a subsidiary of SNC-Lavalin Group Inc., provided consulting services in the amount of $149 during the year ended April 30, 2004 and

$18 for the year ended April 30, 2003 in relation to the acquisition of the transmission assets and other operating activities. SNC-Lavalin Group Inc.

is the parent of SNC Lavalin Transmission Ltd. which is a 50% owner of AltaLink Investments, L.P. These services were recorded at exchange amounts.

During the year ended April 30, 2004 SNC-Lavalin ATP Inc., a subsidiary of SNC-Lavalin Group Inc., provided engineering, procurement, construction

and management (EPCM) services for the construction of capital assets totaling $55,898 (April 30, 2003 – $52,888). These amounts have been

included in capital assets as at April 30, 2004. The Partnership received $83 (April 30, 2003 – $79) in miscellaneous revenue from SNC-Lavalin ATP

Inc. during the year ended April 30, 2004. These services were recorded at exchange amounts.

Nexacor Realty Management (“Nexacor”), which is a subsidiary of SNC-Lavalin Group Inc., provided management services totaling $nil during the

year ended April 30, 2004 and $59 during the period ended April 30, 2003 relating to the renovation of the Partnership’s offices. These amounts

have been recorded as capital assets and were recorded at exchange amounts. 

Macquarie North America Ltd.

Macquarie Essential Assets Partnership (“MEAP”) is the sole shareholder of Macquarie Transmission Alberta Ltd., which owns, beneficially and of

record, 15% of AltaLink Investments, L.P. The general partner of MEAP is Macquarie Canadian Infrastructure Management Limited, a direct

subsidiary of Macquarie North America Ltd. Macquarie North America Ltd. provided $2,212 (April 30, 2003 – $100) in consulting and financial

advisory services, as well as operating expenses during the year ended April 30, 2004 of which $2,183 (April 30, 2003 – $35) was recorded as

financing fees, $nil (April 30, 2003 – $21) was recorded as capital assets, and $29 (April 30, 2003 – $44) was recorded as operating expenses. These

services were recorded at exchange amounts.

Ontario Teachers’ Pension Plan Board

Ontario Teachers’ Pension Plan Board is the parent of OTPPB TEP Inc., a 25% owner of AltaLink Investments, L.P. The Partnership paid Ontario

Teachers’ Pension Plan Board $nil (April 30, 2003 – $445) in relation to the issuance and extension of the Series 1 Senior Bridge during the year

ended April 30, 2004. This amount has been recorded as deferred financing fees. Included in interest expense is $6,266 (April 30, 2003 – $21,264)

for the year ended April 30, 2004 which relates to Series 1 (redeemed June 5, 2003) and Series 2 (redeemed December 5, 2003) Senior Bridge Bonds

payable to Ontario Teachers’ Pension Plan Board [note 6]. 
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Trans-Elect, Inc.

Trans-Elect, Inc. is the parent of 3057246 Nova Scotia Company, a 10% owner of AltaLink Investments, L.P. During the year ended April 30, 2004

there was $nil (April 30, 2003 – $155) in operating costs. These services were recorded at exchange amounts.

Other

Amounts due from (to) related parties included in accounts receivable and accounts payable are:

April 30, 2004 April 30, 2003

AltaLink Investment Management Ltd. $ 15 $ –

AltaLink Management Ltd. 417 1,150

AltaLink Investments, L.P. (1,672) (13)

SNC Lavalin Inc. (7,242) (13,858)

Ontario Teachers’ Pension Plan Board – (114)

In addition there is $85,000 (April 30, 2003 – $85,000) owing to AltaLink Investments, L.P. as at April 30, 2004 and there is $nil (April 30, 2003 –

$421,500) owing to Ontario Teachers’ Pension Plan Board for debt outstanding as at April 30, 2004 [note 6].

9. MEASUREMENT UNCERTAINTY
The Partnership filed a general tariff application with the EUB as of September 30, 2002 to finalize rates for the fiscal years ending April 30, 2003 and

April 30, 2004. This tariff application is based on traditional cost of service methodology. On March 23, 2004 the Partnership received a final decision

from the EUB on this application, and the effects of the decision have been reflected in the financial statements for the year ended April 30, 2004. 

In addition the Partnership has filed a review and variance application with the EUB seeking review and variation of certain elements of the

decision. It is not possible to precisely determine the final approved tariff until the results of the review and variance application are known.

Further material adjustments may be required once the results of the review and variance application are received. 

10. PARTNERS’ CAPITAL
The Partnership is authorized to issue an unlimited number of units. The units are voting and participate equally in profits, losses and capital

distributions of the Partnership. The General Partner is not entitled to vote and any Limited Partner who is in default of payment of the subscription

price for units shall not be entitled to vote in respect of any units.

Any units issued by the Partnership must be offered to the existing Limited Partner in proportion to its interest in the Partnership. 

The 0.01% interest granted to the General Partner in consideration for acting as General Partner of the Partnership does not entitle the General

Partner to units of the Partnership.

11. DISTRIBUTIONS TO PARTNERS
During the year ended April 30, 2004, the Partnership declared distributions of $12,850. During the year ended April 30, 2003, the Partnership

declared distributions of $29,345.
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12. FUTURE INCOME TAXES
Future income tax assets and liabilities have not been recognized in these financial statements for temporary differences between the tax and

accounting basis of assets and liabilities, as the Partnership is not subject to tax and no tax expense is recognized.

The net difference between the net book value and the tax base of the Partnership’s assets and liabilities as at April 30, 2004 was $42,304 

(April 30, 2003 – $25,482) and ($453) (April 30, 2003 – ($5,271)), respectively. 

13. EMPLOYEE FUTURE BENEFITS
A. Description

The General Partner employs staff and provides administrative and operational services to the Partnership on a cost reimbursement basis. As

part of the purchase of the transmission assets the Partnership assumed pension obligations in respect of the transmission employees. At the

valuation date of April 30, 2002, pension assets to be transferred exceeded the related liabilities assumed. The pension obligation was transferred

by the Partnership to the General Partner at the value of the pension surplus and the Partnership will be credited with any pension income and

charged for any pension expense. The transfer resulted in a long-term pension asset being established in the Partnership which will be reduced

through pension expense charges or increased by pension income. Any cash funding of the pension plan by the General Partner will be reimbursed

by the Partnership. The Partnership has indemnified the General Partner for all costs and liabilities associated with its employment of staff,

including any pension liabilities. As such the pension is reported as if it is held by the Partnership even though the legal plan sponsor and

employer of the staff is the General Partner. 

On October 31, 2003, the General Partner established a registered pension plan with defined benefit and defined contribution options covering

substantially all of the employees of the General Partner, effective April 29, 2002. Only those members who at the date of the acquisition were

covered by the defined benefit option under the TransAlta plan were allowed to continue in that option, and all other employees and any new

employees are covered under the defined contribution option. The defined benefit provisions of the plan provide a final average pay type benefit.

The defined contribution component is a 10% employer contribution plan. Effective May 1, 2004, the defined contribution component of the

registered pension plan established by the General Partner changed from a 10% employer contribution plan, to an 8% employer, and 2% employee

contribution plan and the defined benefit component was changed to require the employees to contribute 2% of eligible earnings. The latest

actuarial valuation was done as at April 30, 2004. The effective date of the next required valuation for funding purposes is December 31, 2004.

Other accrued employment benefits include the health and dental coverage provided to some employees. In addition, the General Partner has a

supplemental pension plan. Effective April 29, 2002, the supplemental pension plan was provided to those employees who exceed the Income Tax

limits on maximum pension contributions. The supplemental pension plan is a defined contribution plan with 6% employer contributions, which

is not registered. Membership in the supplemental pension plan is automatic once registered pension plan contributions have reached the

maximum annual amount. 

B. Costs Recognized

During the year ended April 30, 2004 the Partnership recorded regulatory pension and other post employment benefit expenses of $5,996 (year

ended April, 2003 – $(2,798)). The current year-to-date regulatory pension expense is comprised of a defined contribution expense of $2,957 (year

ended April 30, 2003 – $nil), other post employment benefits of $78 (year ended April 30, 2003 – $65) supplemental pension expense of $98 (year

ended April 30, 2003 – $nil), and the reversal of pension income of $2,863 to reflect the decision provided by the EUB on the general rate application

for the fiscal years ended April 30, 2003 and April 30, 2004.
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Fiscal Year 2004

Registered Other Total

Current service cost $ 133 $ 32 $ 165

Interest cost on benefit obligation 274 46 320

Interest on pension fund assets (410) – (410)

Amortization of experience losses in excess of 10% corridor 74 – 74

Defined benefit expense 71 78 149

Regulatory adjustment to offset expense (71) – (71)

Defined benefit expense recognized in financial statements – 78 78

Defined contribution expense of registered pension plan 2,957 – 2,957

Reversal of prior year regulatory defined benefit pension income due to EUB decision 2,863 – 2,863

Supplemental pension expense – 98 98

Net expense recognized in the financial statements $ 5,820 $ 176 $ 5,996

From May 1, 2002 until September 15, 2003 the defined benefit surplus was used to fund the defined contributions for those employees that were

part of the TransAlta pension plan who were transferred to AltaLink upon the acquisition of the transmission business; subsequent to September

15, 2003 the defined contributions for those employees were cash contributed. From May 1, 2002 onwards, the defined contributions were cash

contributed for the other employees who did not transfer from TransAlta. Of the total defined contribution expense of $2,957 for April 30, 2004

$1,397 was taken out of the defined benefit surplus, $1,398 was cash contributed and the remaining $162 will be cash contributed next year.

Fiscal Year 2003

Registered Other Total

Current service cost $ 120 $ 29 $ 149

Interest cost on benefit obligation 248 36 284

Interest on pension fund assets (539) – (539)

Defined benefit expense (171) 65 (106)

Regulatory adjustment to offset income 171 – 171

Defined benefit expense recognized in financial statements – 65 65

Defined contribution expense of registered pension plan 1,200 – 1,200

Regulatory adjustment to offset expense (1,200) – (1,200)

Regulatory defined benefit pension income (2,863) – (2,863)

Net expense recognized in the financial statements $ (2,863) $ 65 $ (2,798)

In fiscal 2003 the defined benefit surplus was being used to fund the defined contribution portion of the pension plan and no expense was recognized. 
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C. Status of Plans

April 30, 2004

Registered Other Total

Fair value of plan assets $ 6,523 $ – $ 6,523

Accrued benefit obligation 4,701 770 5,471

Funded status-plan surplus (liability) 1,822 (770) 1,052

Unamortized net actuarial losses (gains) 1,115 (73) 1,042

Benefits paid – 1 1

Total recognized in financial statements $ 2,937 $ (842) $ 2,095

Amortization period in years (EARSL) 7 10 –

April 30, 2003

Registered Other Total

Fair value of plan assets $ 6,021 $ – $ 6,021

Accrued benefit obligation 3,933 654 4,587

Funded status-plan surplus (liability) 2,088 (654) 1,434

Unamortized net actuarial losses (gains) 1,159 (111) 1,048

Total recognized in financial statements $ 3,247 $ (765) $ 2,482

Amortization period in years (EARSL) 7 7 –

D. Plan Assets

April 30, 2004 April 30, 2003
Registered Registered

Fair value of plan assets, beginning of period $ 6,021 $ 7,696

Transfers to defined contribution option (198) (1,200)

Experience gain (loss) adjustment 290 (1,014)

Actual return on plan assets (net of expenses) 410 539

Fair value of plan assets, end of period $ 6,523 $ 6,021

As at April 30, 2004 the pension fund was invested in the following: 49% equities, 41% bonds and 10% cash.

E. Reconciliation of Accrued Benefit Obligations

April 30, 2004 April 30, 2003
Registered Registered

Accrued benefit obligation, beginning of period $ 3,933 $ 3,420

Current service cost 133 120

Interest cost on benefit obligation 274 248

Experience loss 361 145

Accrued benefit obligation, end of period $ 4,701 $ 3,933
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F. Assumptions

The significant actuarial assumptions utilized in measuring the Partnership’s accrued benefit obligations were as follows:

Fiscal Year 2004

Registered Other

% %

Liability discount rate 6.25 6.25

Expected long-term rate of return on plan assets 7.0 –

Rate of compensation increase (exclusive of promotion increases) 3.5 –

Health care cost escalation (1) – 9.0

Dental care cost escalation – 4.0

Provincial healthcare premium escalation – 2.5

Fiscal Year 2003

Registered Other
% %

Liability discount rate 6.75 6.75

Expected long-term rate of return on plan assets 7.0 –

Rate of compensation increase (exclusive of promotion increases) 3.5 –

Health care cost escalation (2) – 9.5

Dental care cost escalation – 4.0

Provincial healthcare premium escalation – 2.5

(1) The health care cost escalation used as an estimate is 9.0% as at April 30, 2004 with a decrease of 0.5% per year for 8 years and 5.0% per

year thereafter.
(2) The health care cost escalation used as an estimate is 9.50% as at April 30, 2003 with a decrease of 0.5% per year for 9 years and 5.0% per

year thereafter.

Sensitivity to changes in assumed health care cost trend rates are as follows:

One percentage One percentage
point increase point decrease

Effect on total service and interest costs $ 18 $ (15)

Effect on post-retirement benefit obligation $ 97 $ (85)

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
a) Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Cash consists of amounts held in cash deposit accounts with a Canadian chartered bank. Due to the short-term nature of cash, the carrying values

do not differ materially from the fair values. Cash earned an effective interest rate of 2.38% during the year ended April 30, 2004 and 2.33% during

the year ended April 30, 2003.

Accounts receivable, other assets, accounts payable and accrued liabilities are short-term in nature and as such the carrying amounts are a

reasonable estimate of the fair values of these items. 
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As at April 30, the fair values of the outstanding debt are as follows: 

April 30, 2004 April 30, 2003

Series 03-1 Senior Bonds $ 102,178 $ –

Series 03-2 Senior Bonds 333,517 –

Series 3 Subordinated Bond 88,620 96,300

Series 1 Floating Rate Senior Bridge Bond redeemed June 5, 2003 – 296,525

Series 2 Senior Real Return Bridge Bond redeemed December 5, 2003 – 125,136

Borrowings under the bank credit facility and the capital lease obligations are for short terms and are market rate based, thus carrying values

approximate fair value.

b) Concentrations of Credit Risk

The Partnership has a concentration of credit risk as approximately 91% of its accounts receivable balance is due from the Alberta Electric System

Operator (April 30, 2003 – 66%), 5% of the accounts receivable balance is due from TransAlta Utilities Corporation (April 30, 2003 – 17%) and 1%

is due from SNC Lavalin Inc. (April 30, 2003 – 8%). For the year ended April 30, 2004 and April 30, 2003, tariff revenues accounted for approximately

94% (April 30, 2003 – 95%) of the operating revenues. The remaining 6% (April 30, 2003 – 5%) was comprised mainly of revenue from tower and

land leases and the provision of services to others. 

15. COMMITMENTS
On June 1, 2002 the Partnership entered into a 10 year operating lease for premises. As at April 30, 2003 the Partnership has received a leasehold

improvement allowance from the landlord in the amount of $1,114. There are additional operating leases that are for premises in Red Deer,

Lethbridge and Calgary that all have a lease terms up to 5 years. 

Expected minimum lease payments in future years are as follows:

Calendar year

2004 $ 675

2005 1,040

2006 1,049

2007 1,046

2008 and thereafter 3,649

$ 7,459
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16. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION
a) Change in Non-Cash Working Capital Items Related to Operations

2004 2003

Change in non-cash working capital items related to operations

Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable $ 222 $ (8,185)

Increase in materials and supplies (160) (4)

(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses and deposits (266) 1,147

Increase in regulatory assets (928) –

Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 11,857 3,219

Increase in other liabilities 17 151

(Decrease) increase in regulatory liabilities (6,604) 2,821

Increase (decrease) in debt 56 (2)

$ 4,194 $ (853)

b) Change in Other Non-Cash Items Related to Operations

2004 2003

Change in other non-cash items related to operations

Decrease in accrued benefit pension asset $ 310 $ 1,029

Increase in accrued employment benefits liabilities 175 65

Increase in other liabilities 103 1,076

Increase (decrease) in regulatory liabilities 11,142 (4,960)

$ 11,730 $ (2,790)

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
The Partnership is planning to change its year end as at December 31, 2004 to be based on a calendar year end of December 31, to be consistent

with regulatory reporting as the EUB directed the Partnership to use a calendar year end for regulatory purposes.

The Partnership filed a general tariff application with the EUB as of February 27, 2004 and subsequently amended the application on April 21, 2004

to apply for rates for the eight months ending December 31, 2004, and the fiscal years ending December 31, 2005, December 31, 2006 and December

31, 2007. This tariff application is based on traditional cost of service methodology. 

On March 11, 2004 the Partnership filed with the EUB for interim rates as the 2002-04 tariff expires at April 30, 2004. The Partnership received a

decision on June 2, 2004 from the EUB for interim rates effective May 1, 2004.

18. COMPARATIVE FIGURES
Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current period’s presentation.
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Corporate Governance and Composition of the Board

The Board of AltaLink Management Ltd. consists of eight directors who provide a wide diversity of business experience. All of the Board members

are independent of management and are unrelated directors. Each of the unrelated directors is free from any business or other relationship that

could reasonably be perceived to materially interfere with the director’s ability to act with a view to the best interest of AltaLink, other than

interests and relationships that arise solely as a result of shareholding. 

Board Committees and Their Mandates

The Board has two committees. Each committee has three members who are unrelated directors.  The committees are the Audit Committee and the

Human Resources and Governance Committee. 

Audit Committee

Chair: Douglas Mitchell / Members: David Tuer, Gregory Smith

The Audit Committee reviews AltaLink’s interim financial statements and annual audited financial statements and certain corporate disclosure

documents, including the annual information form, management’s discussion and analysis, offering documents (including all prospectuses and

other offering memoranda), before they are approved by the Board. The Committee reviews and makes a recommendation to the Board in respect

of the appointment of the external auditor and it monitors accounting, financial reporting, control and audit functions. The Audit Committee meets

to discuss and review the audit plans of internal and external auditors. The committee questions the external and internal auditors independently

of management and it reviews and reports to the Board on AltaLink’s risk management policies and procedures and reviews the internal control

procedures to determine their effectiveness and to ensure compliance with AltaLink’s policies and avoidance of conflicts of interest. 

CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE 
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Human Resources and Governance Committee

Chair: Paul McCoy / Members: Pierre Anctil, Robert Turgeon

The Human Resources and Governance Committee reviews succession plans for key management positions within AltaLink, human resource policies

and plans and the performance and development of the CEO and other senior officers of AltaLink. The Committee makes recommendations to the

Board with respect to the salary and other remuneration to be awarded to executive officers of AltaLink. It also makes recommendations to the

Board in respect of all other compensation matters including long- and short-term incentives such as bonus, long- and short-term plans and other

benefits, and is responsible for developing these programs.

It is also the Committee’s mandate to assess the effectiveness of the Board as a whole and of its committees. It assesses AltaLink’s approach to

corporate governance (including its internal policies and codes of conduct) and monitors the relationship between management and the Board. The

Committee is responsible for the composition of various Board committees and for recommendations regarding Chairmanship of the Board. The

Committee also reviews and recommends compensation for Board and committee service. The Committee is also mandated to undertake such

initiatives as are necessary to maintain AltaLink’s high standard of corporate governance practices.
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
David Tuer, Chairman of the Board

Mr. Tuer was President and Chief Executive Officer and a director of PanCanadian Petroleum Limited and

its parent company, PanCanadian Energy Corporation from 1994 to 2001. Currently, he serves as

President and Chief Executive Officer of Hawker Resources Inc., Chairman of the Calgary Health Region,

director of Canadian Natural Resources Limited and director of Rockwater Capital Corporation. He is a

former Assistant Deputy Minister of Energy for the Province of Alberta and has served as Chairman of

Mount Royal College in Calgary.

Pierre Anctil, Director

Mr. Anctil has been involved in the supervision of strategic business planning and organizational

development, the negotiation of transactions and the assumption of leadership roles in both public

and private organizations. He is Executive Vice President and member of the Office of the President

for SNC-Lavalin Group Inc., Executive Sponsor for SNC-Lavalin’s Investment division, and manager of

an infrastructure projects and investments portfolio. Mr. Anctil holds a Bachelor of Engineering

degree from École Polytechnique and an MBA from École des Haute Études Commerciales in Montréal. 

Robert Bertram, Director

Mr. Bertram is the Executive Vice President, Investments for the Ontario Teachers’ Pension Plan

Board. He has been responsible for the investment management of the Ontario Teachers’ Pension Plan

since 1990. Mr. Bertram is a Chartered Financial Analyst and earned his BA at the University of Calgary

and his MBA at the University of Alberta. Mr. Bertram is a member of the Association of Investment

Management and Research and a past chair of the Pension Investment Association of Canada. 

Mr. Bertram is a director of a number of companies including Cadillac Fairview Corporation Ltd.,

Maple Leaf Sports & Entertainment Ltd., AltaLink Management Ltd., The Institute of Corporate

Directors, The Canadian Public Accountability Board and a member of the Investment Advisory

Committee of the Toronto Community Fund. 

Krish Krishnamoorthy, Director

Mr. Krishnamoorthy, Executive Vice President of SNC-Lavalin and a member of the Office of the

President, is responsible for the company’s chemical and petroleum business sector and its European

operations. He oversees the development and implementation of procedures and standards for

project management, administration, project control, engineering, procurement, construction and

commissioning. Mr. Krishnamoorthy holds a Bachelor of Science (Chemical Engineering) degree, an

MA SC. (Chemical Engineering) degree and an MBA degree.
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Paul McCoy, Director

Mr. McCoy is Executive Vice President of Trans-Elect, Inc. Prior to joining Trans-Elect, Inc. four years

ago, Mr. McCoy served as Senior Vice President of Unicom Corp. and President of the Transmission

Group of Commonwealth Edison Co. Mr. McCoy has held a number of leadership positions involving

major industry organizations. He has significant experience working with State and Federal utility

regulators in the United States regarding policy issues on electricity transmission systems. He earned

a BSEE degree from the Illinois Institute of Technology and is a Registered Professional Engineer.

Douglas Mitchell, Director

Mr. Mitchell helped to lead the national merger resulting in the new firm of Borden Ladner Gervais LLP

(BLG), Barristers and Solicitors, and is BLG’s National Co-Chairman and Regional Managing Partner for

the Calgary office. He is the past President of the Calgary Chamber of Commerce and was appointed

by Premier Ralph Klein to Chair the Alberta Economic Development Authority effective January 1999

after previously serving as Co-Chair since 1995. Mr. Mitchell also served as Commissioner of the

Canadian Football League from June 1984 to March 1989 and as a member of the National Hockey

League Board of Governors from 1980 to 1984.

Gregory Smith, Director

Mr. Smith joined Macquarie North America Ltd. in 2003 as Head of the Infrastructure and Specialized

Funds division for Canada. Previously, Mr. Smith was Managing Director of RBC Capital Partners –

Mezzanine Fund. Mr. Smith is a director of Macquarie North America Ltd., Macquarie Canadian

Infrastructure Management Limited (the general partner of Macquarie Essential Assets Partnership),

Macqarie Power Income Fund (a generation Income Trust on the TSX), 407 International Inc.

Robert Turgeon, Director

Mr. Turgeon is Past President of Trans-Québec & Maritimes Pipeline Inc. During his tenure as

President, Mr. Turgeon directed the planning and representations to regulatory authorities and

governments of major pipeline work, in addition to guiding major corporate restructuring. 
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SENIOR MANAGEMENT
Scott Thon, President and Chief Executive Officer

Scott is a registered professional engineer who holds a Bachelor of Science in Electrical Engineering

from the University of Saskatchewan. He is also a graduate of the Western Executive Program of the

Richard Ivey School of Business at the University of Western Ontario. Scott has previously held

positions in Engineering & Services, Wholesale Marketing, Energy Risk Management and Energy

Trading. Scott led the implementation of the Power Pool of Alberta’s electronic trading and settlement

system for its inaugural start-up on January 1, 1996. A native of Saskatchewan, Scott is a member of

the Association of Professional Engineers, Geologists and Geophysicists of Alberta (APEGGA), the

Cambridge Energy Research Associates (CERA) Transmission Group and the Calgary Chamber of

Commerce. Scott is the Chair of the Transmission Council for the Canadian Electricity Association and

is a member of the Board of Directors for the United Way of Calgary and Area, and WordFest: Banff-

Calgary International Writers Festival. Scott also is a member of the Board of Governors for Bow

Valley College and the Council of Champions for the Calgary Children’s Initiative. 

Dimitrios (Jim) Leonidas , Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Jim is a chartered accountant who holds a Bachelor in Agricultural Engineering Degree from McGill

University. Beginning his career in the audit department of Coopers & Lybrand, Jim progressed to a

position as Vice-President and General Manager of Securiplex, a wholly owned subsidiary of 

SNC-Lavalin Inc. With 14 years of experience in all aspects of international finance and operations, he

has facilitated projects in Brazil, Chile, Europe, Israel, Thailand, Turkey and the United States. Jim is

a member of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Ontario and Canada.

Dennis Frehlich, Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer

As a registered professional engineer, Dennis has 17 years of experience in the electric industry with

a focus in the areas of transmission and distribution. He earned his degree, with distinction, from the

University of Saskatchewan in 1987 and has since held expanding operational leadership positions in

the electric industry ranging from technical engineering, asset and project management to business

development and marketing. He has extensive experience in the divestiture of the retail and

distribution business from a vertically integrated utility, and has provided leadership for the

operations, maintenance, engineering, and construction of transmission facilities for several years

within Alberta, most recently in his current position with AltaLink Management Ltd. Dennis is a

member of the Association of Professional Engineers, Geologists and Geophysicists of Alberta

(APEGGA) and the Western Systems Coordinating Council Operations Committee (WSCC) and is an

Executive Member of CIGRE (International Council on Large Electric Systems) Canada.

Duane Lyons, Senior Vice President, Business Development

Mr. Lyons is a Registered Professional Engineer who graduated with a Bachelor of Science in Electrical

Engineering from the University of Saskatchewan. He is a member of the Association of Professional

Engineers, Geologists and Geophysicists of Alberta (APEGGA). With more than 30 years’ experience in

the electric power industry, Mr. Lyons has developed energy projects in Canada, Mexico, Australia and

the United States. He has also evaluated numerous greenfield and acquisition opportunities

domestically and internationally.
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Bob Schmidt, Senior Vice President, Regulatory 

Bob’s background includes more than 25 years of experience in the regulated transmission business.

In his prior role as the Vice President Regulatory Affairs at Nova Gas Transmission, Bob was

accountable for effective policy, strategic development and leadership of the collaborative and

regulatory process to enhance the various interests and net income of Nova Gas Transmission.

Previous responsibilities at Nova included Accounting, Budgets, Materials Supply, Liaison with

Shippers, Producer Associations and Government agencies as well as training programs and seminars

for NOVACORP International. He has appeared as a policy witness before the National Energy Board,

the Alberta Energy and Utilities Board and the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission. Bob is a

member of the Certified General Accountants Association of Alberta and is a past member of the

Canadian Association of Petroleum Producers (CAPP), the Canadian Energy Pipeline Association

(CEPA), the Pacific Coast Gas Association (PCGA) and the Canadian Gas Association (CGA).  

Leigh Clarke, Vice President, Law and Public Affairs and Corporate Secretary 

Leigh has been extensively involved in the Alberta electricity industry since the early 1990s.  Upon

graduating from the University of Alberta in 1991, Leigh was called to the Alberta bar in 1992 and acted

as regulatory counsel to TransAlta Utilities from that time until 1999.  Leigh was also seconded to the

Law Branch of the NEB where he handled gas and electricity facilities applications.  Prior to joining

AltaLink, Leigh spent two years in the alternative fuel sector as VP Law and as Corporate Secretary. As

a member of AltaLink’s senior management team, he is responsible for leading AltaLink’s legal

initiatives and legal risk management efforts; the establishment and maintenance of its governance

structures; and its internal and external communications requirements.  He provides advice and

counsel to AltaLink’s CEO, its Executive team and Board of Directors on a wide variety of strategic legal,

governance and communications matters. Born and raised in Calgary, Leigh is a member of the Law

Society of Alberta, the Canadian Bar Association, and the Association of General Counsel of Alberta. 

Alan Skiffington, Vice President, Information Technology and Facility Management

Alan holds a Bachelor of Science in Economics from the University of Victoria.  Involved in information

technology since 1992, most recently as the Regional Director of Western Canada for SNC-Lavalin Inc.,

Alan has also worked in the field of international thermal power in the areas of risk assessment and

financial analysis. As AltaLink's Vice President of Information Technology and Facility Management,

Alan leads the management of the company's electronic infrastructure and helps to guide the

company’s strategic direction. He is responsible for the maintenance of all of AltaLink's office

facilities and is heavily involved in the maintenance of AltaLink's physical and electronic security and

the protection of the company's assets.  Alan is a member of the Information Systems Audit and

Control Association (ISACA) and the Alberta Power Industry’s CIO (Chief Information Officer) Group.

Don Richards, Director, Human Resources

In addition to his role as Director of Human Resources, Don is also the Secretary of AltaLink’s Human

Resources and Governance Committee for the Board of Directors.  He graduated from the University

of Lethbridge with a Bachelor of Management degree and completed the Canadian Securities Course,

with Honours. With his extensive human resources background, Don coordinated the implementation

of AltaLink’s pension plan, re-designed the non-union compensation plan, facilitated union

negotiations and agreements and developed AltaLink’s Core Leadership Training program. Prior to

joining AltaLink, Don worked for nine years with TransAlta in various human resources roles and

worked for 10 years with Nortel as a production manager.  Don also has extensive entrepreneurial

experience, having operated his own small business for seven years. Don is a member of Canadian

Electricity Association’s Human Resources Steering Committee.
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